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DA Opal™ Bond Flow
Ορθοδοντική κόλλα συγκόλλησης

Opal™ Bond Flow
Orthodontisch adhesief voor bonding

Opal™ Bond Flow
Adhesivo ortodóntico para adherir brackets

Opal™ Bond Flow
Adesivo Ortodôntico/Cimento Resinoso

Opal™ Bond Flow
Ortodontiline kinnitusliim

Opal™ Bond Flow
Kieferorthopädischer  Befestigungszement

Opal™ Bond Flow
Orthodontic Bonding Adhesive

Opal™ Bond Flow
Залепващо ортодонтско лепило

Opal™ Bond Flow
Adesivo ortodontico

Opal™ Bond Flow
Ortodontický bond

Opal™ Bond Flow
Ortodontisk adhesiv

Opal™ Bond Flow
Composite de collage orthodontique

Opal™ Bond Flow
Ortodontisk bonding adhæsiv

Tuotekuvaus
Opal™ Bond Flow on kevyt, valokovetteinen kiinnitysaine oikomishoidossa käytettäville 
braketeille ja muille etsattuun hammaskiilteeseen kiinnitettäville kiinnikkeille.
Lue kaikkien kuvattujen tuotteiden ohjeet ja käyttöturvallisuustiedot huolellisesti ja sisäistä 
ne ennen käyttöä.
Annostelupakkaukset
• 1,2 ml annostelukapseli
• Annostelukapseli:

 ⸰ Opal™ Bond Flow kiinnitysainekärki
Käyttöaiheet/Aiottu käyttötarkoitus
Opal Bond Flow on kevyt, valokovetteinen ja viskositeetiltaan juokseva kiinnitysaine etsattuun 
kiilteeseen kiinnittämiseen. Soveltuu ihanteellisesti laitteiden, retentiokaarien, purennan 
korotusten ja vastaavien kiinnittämiseen. 
Vasta-aiheet

• Älä käytä potilaille, joilla tiedetään olevan herkkyys metakrylaateille tai muille resiineille. 
Jos havaitset potilaalla ihotulehdusta, ihottumaa tai muun allergisen reaktion, huuhtele 
alue huolellisesti ja pyydä potilasta kääntymään yleislääkärinsä puoleen.

• Jos potilaalla tai käyttäjällä on allergioita, katso tuotteen allergeeniasiakirja, joka on 
saatavilla osoitteessa www.ultradent.com. Jos havaitset potilaalla allergisen reaktion, 
huuhtele alue huolellisesti vedellä ja pyydä potilasta kääntymään yleislääkärinsä puoleen.

Varoitukset ja varotoimet
• Resiinit voivat olla herkistäviä. Vältä toistuvaa kosketusta kovettamattoman resiinin 

ja ihon ja/tai pehmytkudoksen välillä. Kehoita potilasta kääntymään yleislääkärinsä 
puoleen, jos hänellä esiintyy ihotulehdusta tai ihottumaa.

• Koveta kiinnitysresiinit täysin - alivalottunut resiini on puutteellinen fysikaalisilta 
ominaisuuksiltaan, kulutuksen ja käytön kestoltaan.

• Suuntaa työvalo toisaalle välttääksesi ennenaikaisen polymerisaation.
• Valolla aktivoitavat resiinit ovat herkkiä ympäristön valolle. Kun tuotetta ei käytetä, 

varmista että korkki on kunnolla kiinni ruiskussa.
• Potilaan ja hoitohenkilökunnan on käytettävä sivusuojilla varustettuja suojalaseja.
• Käytä vain suositeltuja kärkiä.
• Kärjet ovat kertakäyttöisiä.
• Jos tuotetta niellään, juo runsaasti vettä ja ota yhteyttä lääkäriin. Jos tuotetta hengitetään, 

hakeudu välittömästi lääkäriin.
Vaiheittaiset ohjeet
Valmistelu - 1,2 ml ruisku

1) Irrota Luer Lock -korkki.
2) Kiinnitä suositeltu kärki huolellisesti.
3) Varmista, että tuote juoksee tasaisesti ulos kärjestä ennen kuin puristat materiaalia 

potilaan suuhun. Jos tuotetta ei tule helposti ulos, vaihda kärki ja tarkista uudelleen.
4) Varmista tuotteen väri ja koostumus ulos puristetusta tuotteesta ennen käyttöä.

Valmistelu - Hammas
1) Puhdista kiilteen pinnat hohkakivellä tai muulla vesipohjaisella miedolla hankausaineella.
2) Etsaa, huuhtele ja kuivaa kaikki tarvittavat  pinnat ennen sidosaineen lisäämistä.
3) Lisää ohut kerros ortodonttista primeria (Opal™ Seal primer) tai sidosainetta (Peak™ 

Universal Bond adhesive) etsatulle pinnalle.
Käyttö - Retentiokaarien kiinnittäminen

1) Aseta retentiokaari käsitellylle kiillepinnalle haluttuun kohtaan. Purista Opal Bond Flow 
kiinnitysainetta rententiokaaren langan alle ja sen päälle. Huolehdi siitä, että et purista 
Opal™ Bond Flow kiinnitysainetta hammasväleihin.

2) Koveta valolla 10 sekunnin ajan standardiasetuksella kovetusvaloilla, joiden teho on ≥ 
800 mW/cm2 aallonpituusalueella 385–515 nm.

3) Muotoile ja kiillota tarvittaessa.
Käyttö - Kiinnitettävät purennan korotuslaitteet

1) Purista Opal Bond Flow kiinnitysaineitta suoraan rakenteille tai suoraan etsatulle 
ja esikäsitellylle kiilteelle. Jos käytät lusikoita, älä ylitäytä. Ylitäytetty kiinnitysaine 
pursuaa. Jos tuote laitetaan suoraan hampaalle, annostele 1-2 mm korotuksia 
kovetuskertojen välissä.

2) Koveta valolla 10 sekunnin ajan standardiasetuksella kovetusvaloilla, joiden teho on ≥ 
800 mW/cm2 aallonpituusalueella 385–515 nm.

3) Muotoile ja kiillota tarvittaessa.
Käyttö - brakettien ja kojeiden kiinnitys 
HUOMAUTUS: Opal™ Bond Flow kiinnitysaineessa on juokseva viskositeetti. Jäykempänä 
kiinnistysaineena toimii Opal™ Bond MV.

1) Lisää ohut kerros Opal Bond Flow kiinnitysainetta braketin pohjaan tai muulle 
kiinnitettävälle kojeelle. Varmista, että tuote peittää kokonaan alustan ja menee 
verkkopohjan läpi. 

2) Aseta Opal Bond Flow kiinnistysaineella käsitelty braketti tai koje etsatulle/
esikäsitellylle hampaalle.

3) Poista ylimääräinen kovettumaton Opal Bond MV kiinnitysaine braketin tai 
kojeen ympäriltä.

4) Koveta valolla 10 sekunnin ajan standardiasetuksella valokovettajalla, jonka teho on ≥ 
800 mW/cm2 aallonpituusalueella 385–515 nm.

Käsittely
Vältä ristikontaminaatio pyyhimällä ruisku keskitason desinfiointiaineella käyttökertojen välillä 
ja käytä kertakäyttöisiä suojia.  Jos kertakäyttöisiä suojia ei ole mahdollista käyttää, ruiskua 
tulee käsitellä kertakäyttöisenä.
Säilytys ja hävittäminen
Hävitä paikallisten sääntöjen, ohjeiden ja määräysten mukaisesti.
Muita tietoja
Raportoi kaikki vakavat vahingot valmistajalle ja vastaavalle viranomaiselle.
www.ultradent.com / 1.800.552.5512 / 801.572.4200

Productbeschrijving
Opal Bond Flow is een lichtuithardend orthodontisch adhesief dat is ontworpen voor het 
hechten van brackets en andere hechtbare hulpmiddelen op geëtst glazuur.
Lees alle instructies en veiligheidsinformatiebladen van de genoemde producten zorgvuldig 
door vóór gebruik en zorg dat u ze begrijpt.
Applicatievorm(en)
• 1,2 ml applicatiespuit
• Applicatietips:

 ⸰ Opal™ Bond Flow-tip
Indicaties voor gebruik/beoogd doel
Opal Bond Flow is een lichtuithardend adhesief met een flowable viscositeit dat wordt 
gebruikt voor hechten op geëtst glazuur. Het wordt aanbevolen voor het hechten van 
hulpmiddelen, permanente retainers, hechtbare bite turbos/ramps of vergelijkbare 
toepassingen. 
Contra-indicaties

• Niet gebruiken bij patiënten met een bekende gevoeligheid voor methacrylaten of 
andere harsen. Als dermatitis, huiduitslag of een andere allergische reactie wordt 
waargenomen, spoel het blootgestelde gebied dan grondig en laat de patiënt een 
arts raadplegen.

• Voor patiënten of gebruikers met allergieën, raadpleeg het document over allergenen 
op www.ultradent.com. Als een allergische reactie wordt waargenomen, spoel het 
blootgestelde gebied dan grondig met water en laat de patiënt een arts raadplegen.

Waarschuwingen en voorzorgsmaatregelen
• Harsen kunnen overgevoeligheid veroorzaken. Vermijd herhaaldelijk contact van 

niet-uitgeharde dentale hars met de huid en/of weke delen. Laat patiënten een arts 
raadplegen ingeval van een allergische reactie, dermatitis of uitslag.

• Hard bondingharsen volledig uit. Niet-uitgeharde harsen hebben minder goede fysieke 
eigenschappen, spanning en slijtvastheid.

• Richt de werkverlichting een andere kant op om voortijdige polymerisatie te voorkomen.
• Door licht geactiveerde harsen zijn gevoelig voor omgevingslicht; zorg ervoor dat de dop 

op de spuit is bevestigd als u het product niet gebruikt.
• Patiënten en dental professionals moeten een veiligheidsbril met 

zijbescherming dragen.
• Gebruik alleen aanbevolen tips.
• Tips zijn alleen voor eenmalig gebruik.
• Bij inslikken van het product: drink veel water en neem contact op met een arts. Bij 

inademen van het product: zoek onmiddellijk medische hulp.
Stapsgewijze instructies:
Voorbereiding – 1,2 ml spuit

1) Verwijder de Luer Lock-dop.
2) Maak de aanbevolen tip goed vast.
3) Controleer de flow voordat u het product intraoraal uitdrukt. Bij weerstand: vervang de 

tip en controleer opnieuw.
4) Controleer de kleur en consistentie van het product vóór het aanbrengen.

Voorbereiding – gebitselement
1) Reinig de te hechten glazuuroppervlakken met puimsteen of een vergelijkbare, milde 

abrasief op waterbasis.
2) Ets, spoel en droog alle gebitsoppervlakken voorafgaand aan de hechting.
3) Breng een dunne laag orthodontische primer (Opal™ Seal primer) of adhesief (Peak™ 

Universal Bond adhesief) aan op het geëtste oppervlak.
Gebruik – hechting van linguale retainers

1) Stabiliseer de retainer op het geprepareerde glazuuroppervlak in de gewenste positie. 
Breng Opal Bond Flow aan onder en op de retainerdraad. Zorg ervoor dat u Opal Bond 
Flow niet approximaal aanbrengt.

2) Belicht gedurende 10 seconden in standaardmodus bij polymerisatielampen met een 
intensiteit van ≥ 800 mW/cm2 in het golflengtegebied van 385-515 nm.

3) Aanpassen en polijsten indien nodig.
Gebruik – hechtbare bite turbos/ramps

1) Druk Opal Bond Flow uit in mallen of rechtstreeks op geëtst en geprimed glazuur. 
Wanneer u mallen gebruikt, mag u deze niet helemaal opvullen, omdat er dan 
product kan uitlopen. Bij directe plaatsing: breng aan in laagjes van 1-2 mm en hard 
tussendoor uit.

2) Belicht gedurende 10 seconden in standaardmodus bij polymerisatielampen met een 
intensiteit van ≥ 800 mW/cm2 in het golflengtegebied van 385-515 nm.

3) Aanpassen en polijsten indien nodig.
Gebruik – hechting van brackets of hulpmiddelen
OPMERKING: Opal Bond Flow heeft een flowable viscositeit. Probeer Opal™ Bond MV als u 
een adhesief wilt met een hogere viscositeit.

1) Breng een dunne laag Opal Bond Flow aan op de mesh pad van de bracket of op het 
andere hechtbare hulpmiddel. Zorg voor volledige bedekking en penetratie van de 
mesh pad. 

2) Plaats de bracket of het hulpmiddel dat is gecoat met Opal Bond Flow op het geëtste/
geprimede gebitselement.

3) Verwijder eventueel overtollig niet-uitgehard Opal Bond Flow rondom de bracket of 
het hulpmiddel.

4) Belicht gedurende 10 seconden in standaardmodus bij polymerisatielampen met een 
intensiteit van ≥ 800 mW/cm2 in het golflengtegebied van 385-515 nm.

Verwerken
Om kruisbesmetting te voorkomen veegt u de spuit na elk gebruik af met een desinfecterend 
middel van gemiddeld niveau (‘intermediate level’) en doet u er een wegwerp-beschermhuls 
omheen. Als u geen beschermhuls gebruikt, mag u de spuit maar één keer gebruiken.
Opslag en verwijdering
Voer afval af volgens de lokale regels, richtlijnen en voorschriften.
Overige informatie
Meld elk ernstig incident aan de fabrikant en de bevoegde autoriteit.
www.ultradent.com / 1.800.552.5512 / 801.572.4200

Описание на продукта
Лепилото Opal™ Bond Flow е леко втвърдяващо се, предназначено за залепване на брекети 
и други залепващи устройства към гравиран емайл.
Преди употреба на всички описани продукти внимателно прочетете и разберете всички 
инструкции и съдържанието на информационния лист за безопасност (ИЛБ).
• 1,2 ml шприца за нанасяне
• Накрайник за нанасяне:

 ⸰ Накрайник на лепило Opal™ Bond Flow
Показания за употреба/предназначение
Лепилото Opal Bond Flow е с лек вискозитет, с втвърдяване със светлина, използва се за 
залепване към гравиран емайл и се препоръчва за устройства, постоянни ритейнъри, 
залепващи се турбо/рампи за захапване или за подобни приложения.
Противопоказания 

• Да не се използва при пациенти с установена чувствителност към метакрилати 
или други смоли. Ако се наблюдава дерматит, обрив или друга алергична реакция, 
изплакнете обилно изложената област и насочете пациента за консултация с 
неговия лекар.

• За пациенти или потребители с алергия вижте документа за алергени на продукта, 
наличен на www.ultradent.com. Ако се наблюдава алергична реакция, изплакнете 
изложената зона обилно с вода и накарайте пациента да се консултира с лекаря си.

Предупреждения и предпазни мерки
• Смолите могат да предизвикат чувствителност. Да се избягва повтарящ се контакт 

на невтвърдена стоматологична смола с кожата и/или меките тъкани. Ако се появи 
алергична реакция, дерматит или обрив, насочете пациента за консултация с 
неговия лекар.

• Оставете смолата за залепване да се втвърди напълно - не втвърдените смолисти 
материали ще бъдат с недостатъчни физически свойства и недостатъчно издръжливи 
на напрежение и износване.

• Насочете в друга посока лампата, за да предотвратите 
преждевременната полимеризация.

• Активиращите се от светлина смоли за чувствителни към светлината от околната 
среда; когато не се използват, уверете се, че капачката е поставена плътно 
върху спринцовката.

• Пациентите и денталните специалисти трябва да носят защитни очила със 
странични щитове.

• Използвайте само препоръчаните накрайници.
• Накрайниците са само за еднократна употреба.
• Ако продуктът бъде погълнат, изпийте големи количества вода и се свържете с лекар. 

Ако продуктът е аспириран, незабавно потърсете медицинска помощ.
Инструкции стъпка по стъпка
Приготвяне – Спринцовка 1,2 ml

1) Отстранете капачката с луер заключване.
2) Прикрепете добре препоръчания накрайник.
3) Проверете дебита преди прилагане в устата. Ако се усети съпротивление, сменете 

накрайника и направете повторна проверка.
4) Проверете цвета и консистенцията на дебита на продукта преди да нанесете.

Подготовка - зъби
1) Почистете емайлираните повърхности, които трябва да бъдат залепени, с пемза или 

подобен мек абразив на водна основа.
2) Гравирайте, изплакнете и подсушете всички зъбни повърхности преди залепването.
3) Нанесете тънък слой ортодонтски грунд (Opal™ уплътняващ грунд) или лепило (Peak™ 

Универсално залепващо (УЗ) лепило) върху гравираната повърхност.
Употреба – Залепване на лингвални ритейнъри

1) Стабилизирайте ритейнъра върху подготвената повърхност на емайла в желаната 
позиция. Лепило Express Opal Bond Flow под и върху фиксиращата тел. Внимавайте да 
не поставите лепилото Opal Bond Flow интерпроксимално. 

2) Втвърдете, като използвате светлина за 10 секунди при стандартен режим за лампите 
за втвърдяване с интензитет ≥ 800 mW/cm2 в областта на дължината на вълната от 
385–515 nm.

3) Регулирайте и полирайте според нуждите.
Употреба - за залепващи се турбо/рампи/захващащи бутони за захапване

1) Поставете лепило Opal Bond Flow във формите или директно върху гравираният и 
подготвен емайл. Когато използвате форми, не ги препълвайте, защото това може да 
причини изтичане. Ако се поставя директно, нанасяйте 1–2 mm помежду всеки цикъл 
за втвърдяване.

2) Втвърдете, като използвате светлина за 10 секунди при стандартен режим за лампите 
за втвърдяване с интензитет ≥ 800 mW/cm2 в областта на дължината на вълната от 
385–515 nm.

3) Регулирайте и полирайте според нуждите.
Употреба – залепване на скоби или устройства 
ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА: Лепилото Opal™ Bond Flow е предвидено да има поточен вискозитет. За по-
леко залепване, опитайте лепило Opal™ Bond със среден вискозитет (СВ).

1) Нанесете тънък слой лепило Opal Bond Flow върху подложката на скобата или друг 
залепващ уред, осигурявайки пълно покритие и проникване на мрежата. 

2) Поставете скоба или уред, покрити с лепило Opal Bond Flow върху гравирания/
грундиран зъб.

3) Отстранете всичкото излишно невтвърдено лепило Opal Bond Flow от периферията на 
основата на скобата или уреда.

4) Втвърдете, като използвате светлина за 10 секунди при стандартен режим за лампите 
за втвърдяване с интензитет ≥ 800 mW/cm2 в областта на дължината на вълната от 
385–515 nm.

Обработка
За да се избегне кръстосано замърсяване, избършете шприцата с междинно 
дезинфекционно средство между употребите и използвайте защитна втулка за еднократна 
употреба. Ако не се използва бариерна обвивка, шприцата трябва да се третира като 
продукт за еднократна употреба.
Съхранение и обезвреждане
Изхвърляйте отпадъците в съответствие с местните правила, указания и разпоредби.
Друга информация
Съобщавайте всякакви сериозни инциденти на производителя и компетентния орган.
www.ultradent.com / 1.800.552.5512 / 801.572.4200

Descrição do produto
O adesivo Opal™ Bond Flow é um adesivo ortodôntico/cimento resinoso fotopolimerizável 
projetado para colagem  de aparelhose braquetes ortodôntico no esmalte condicionado.
Para todos os produtos descritos, leia atentamente e entenda todas as instruções e 
informações SDS antes de usar.
Forma(s) de aplicação
• Seringa de 1,2 ml
• Ponta de administração:

 ⸰ Ponta Opal™ Bond Flow adhesive tip
Indicações de Uso/Finalidade
O adesivo OpaI Bond Flow é um adesivo de viscosidade leve, polimerizável, também usado 
como cimento resinoso feito para colagem cd aparelhos, braquetes, retentores permanentes, 
tubos ortodônticos e rampas de mordidas no esmalte condicionado. 
Contraindicações

• Não utilize em pacientes com sensibilidade conhecida a metacrilatos ou outras resinas. 
Se for observada dermatite, erupção cutânea ou outra reação alérgica, enxague bem a 
área exposta e peça para o paciente consultar seu médico.

• Para pacientes ou usuários com problemas de alergia, consulte o documento de 
alergênicos do produto disponível em www.ultradent.com. Se for observada uma 
reação alérgica, enxague bem a área exposta com água e peça ao paciente que consulte 
seu médico.

Avisos e Precauções
• As resinas podem ser sensibilizantes. Evite o contato repetido da resina dental não 

polimerizada com a pele e/ou tecidos moles. Se ocorrer reação alérgica, dermatite ou 
erupção cutânea, o paciente deve consultar seu médico.

• Resinas polimerizáveis não polimerizadas por completo serão deficientes em suas 
propriedades físicas, tensão e resistência ao desgaste.

• Redirecione a luz do refletor para evitar a polimerização prematura.
• As resinas fotopolimerizáveis são sensíveis à luz ambiente; quando não estiver em 

utilização, certifique-se de que a  seringa esteja tampada.
• Pacientes e profissionais da área odontológica devem usar óculos de proteção com 

proteções laterais.
• Use apenas pontas recomendadas.
• As pontas são de uso único.
• Se o produto for ingerido, beba grandes quantidades de água e procure um médico. Se 

o produto for aspirado, procure assistência médica imediata.
Instruções passo a passo
Preparação – Seringa de 1,2 ml

1) Remova a tampa Luer Lock.
2) Anexe com segurança a ponta recomendada.
3) Verifique o fluxo antes da expressão intraoral. Se encontrar resistência, substitua a ponta 

e verifique novamente.
4) Verifique a cor e a consistência do produto antes de aplicar.

Preparação – Dente
1) Limpe as superfícies de esmalte a serem coladas com pedra-pomes ou um abrasivo 

suave semelhante à base de água.
2) Condicione, enxague e seque todas as superfícies do dente antes da colagem.
3) Aplique uma camada fina do primer ortodôntico (Opal™ Seal primer ) ou adesivo (Peak™ 

Universal Bond adhesive) na superfície condicionada.
Utilização - Retentores Linguais 

1) Estabilize o retentor na superfície de esmalte preparada na posição desejada. Expresse o 
adesivo Opal Bond Flow embaixo e em cima do fio retentor. Cuidado para não expressar 
o Opal Bond Flow interproximalmente.

2) Fotopolimerize por 10 segundos no modo standard de fotopolimerizadores com uma 
intensidade ≥ 800 mW/cm2 no comprimento de onda de 385 a 515 nm.

3) Ajustar e polir conforme necessário.
Utilização - Tubos/Rampas/Botões de Mordida

1) Expresse o adesivo Opal Bond Flow em moldelos ou diretamente sobre o esmalte 
condicionado e após o primer. Ao usar modelos, não preenchê-los além do limite, uma 
vez que isso pode causar rebarbas. Em colocação direta, colocar em incrementos de 1 a 
2 mm entre ciclos de polimerização.

2) Fotopolimerize por 10 segundos no modo standard de fotopolimerizadores com uma 
intensidade ≥ 800 mW/cm2 no comprimento de onda de 385 a 515 nm.

3) Ajustar e polir conforme necessário.
Utilização – Colagem de braquetes ou Aparelhos 
NOTA: O adesivo Opal Bond Flow é projetado com uma viscosidade fluida. Para um adesivo 
mais viscoso, experimente o adesivo Opal™ Bond MV.

1) Aplique uma camada fina de adesivo Opal Bond Flow na na superficie do braquete a ser 
colada ou outro aparelho colável, garantindo cobertura completa e penetração na tela. 

2) Coloque o braquete ou aparelho coberto com adesivo Opal Bond Flow sobre o dente 
condicionado e após aplicado o primer.

3) Remova qualquer excesso de adesivo Opal Bond Flow não polimerizado da área da base 
do braquete ou aparelho.

4) Fotopolimerize por 10 segundos no modo standard de fotopolimerizadores com uma 
intensidade ≥ 800 mW/cm2 no comprimento de onda de 385 a 515 nm.

Processamento
Para evitar a contaminação cruzada, limpe a seringa com um desinfetante de nível 
intermediário entre os usos e use uma manga protetora descartável.  Se uma manga 
protetora não for usada, a seringa deve ser tratada como de uso único.
Armazenamento e descarte
Descarte de resíduos de acordo com as regras, as diretrizes e os regulamentos locais.
Informações diversas
Informe o fabricante e a autoridade competente sobre qualquer incidente grave.
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Opal™ Bond Flow
Ortodontisk bonding

Toote kirjeldus
Opal™ Bond Flow liim on valguskõvastuv liim, mis on mõeldud klambrite ja muude 
kinnitatavate seadmete kinnitamiseks söövitatud emailiga.
Kõigi kirjeldatud toodete puhul peate enne kasutamist kõik juhised ja kogu ohutuskaardi 
teabe hoolikalt läbi lugema ning antud juhistest ja ohutuskaardi teabest aru saama.
Tarnevorm(id)
• 1,2 ml süstal
• Otsak manustamiseks:

 ⸰ Opal™ Bond Flow liimiotsak
Kasutusnäidustused/sihtotstarve
Opal Bond Flow liim on kerge viskoossusega valguskõvastuv liim, mida kasutatakse 
kinnitamiseks söövitatud emailile ja mida soovitatakse kasutamiseks seadmetega, 
püsibreketitega, liimitavate hambumusturbode/rampidega või sarnaste rakendustega. 
Vastunäidustused

• Mitte kasutada patsientidel, kes on teadaolevalt tundlikud metakrülaatide või muude 
vaikude suhtes. Kui täheldatakse dermatiiti, löövet või muud allergilist reaktsiooni, 
loputage kahjustatud piirkond põhjalikult ja laske patsiendil konsulteerida oma arstiga.

• Allergiaprobleemidega patsientide või kasutajate jaoks vaadake toote allergeenide 
dokumenti, mis on saadaval aadressil www.ultradent.com. Allergilise reaktsiooni 
ilmnemisel loputage kahjustatud piirkonda põhjalikult veega ja laske patsiendil 
konsulteerida oma arstiga.

Hoiatused ja ettevaatusabinõud
• Vaigud võivad olla sensibiliseerivad. Vältige kõvastumata hambavaigu korduvat 

kokkupuudet naha ja/või pehmete kudedega. Kui patsiendil tekib allergiline reaktsioon, 
dermatiit või lööve, pidage nõu oma arstiga.

• Kõvenevad liimivaigud täielikult ̶ kõvenemata vaigumaterjalidel puuduvad vajalikud 
füüsikalised omadused, pinge ja kulumiskindlus.

• Enneaegse polümerisatsiooni vältimiseks suunake ülavalgusti teise suunda.
• Valgusaktiveeritud vaigud on ümbritseva valguse suhtes tundlikud; kui vaiku ei kasutata, 

veenduge, et kork oleks süstla külge kinnitatud.
• Patsiendid ja hambaarstid peavad kandma külgkaitsega kaitseprille.
• Kasutage ainult soovitatud otsakuid.
• Otsakud on mõeldud ainult ühekordseks kasutamiseks.
• Toote allaneelamisel juua palju vett ja pöörduda arsti poole. Kui toode on aspireeritud, 

pöörduge viivitamatult arsti poole.
Järkjärgulised juhised
Valmistamine – 1,2 ml süstal

1) Eemaldage Luer Locki kork.
2) Kinnitage soovitatav otsak kindlalt.
3) Kontrollige voolu ene intraoraalset ekspresseerimist. Kui esineb takistus, vahetage otsak 

välja ja kontrollige uuesti.
4) Enne pealekandmist kontrollige toote voolu värvi ja konsistentsi.

Ettevalmistamine – Hammas
1) Puhastage seotud emailpinnad pimsskivi või sarnase veepõhise nõrga abrasiiviga.
2) Söövitage, loputage ja kuivatage kõik hambapinnad enne kinnitamist.
3) Kandke söövitatud emailile õhuke kiht ortodontilist praimerit (Opal™ Seal praimer) või 

liimi (Peak™ Universal Bond liim).
Kasutamine - Lingvaalsete breketite kinnitamine

1) Stabiliseerige breket ettevalmistatud emailpinnal soovitud asendis. Ekspresseerige 
Opal Bond Flow liim breketitraadi alla ja peale. Veenduge, et Opal Bond Flow liim ei 
ekspresseeruks interproksimaalselt.

2) Valguskõvendage 10 sekundit standardrežiimis kõvendusvalgustite korral, mille 
intensiivsus on ≥ 800 mW/cm2 lainepikkuse piirkonnas 385–515 nm.

3) Kohandage ja poleerige vastavalt vajadusele.
Kasutamine – kinnitatavad hambumusturbod/rambid/nööbid

1) Ekspresseerige Opal Bond Flow liim vormidesse või otse söövitatud ja ettevalmistatud 
emailile. Vorme kasutades ärge täitke vorme üle, kuna see võib põhjustada sähvatusi. 
Otsepaigaldamise korral, asetage kõvenemistsüklite vahele 1–2 mm vahetükid.

2) Valguskõvendage 10 sekundit standardrežiimis kõvendusvalgustite korral, mille 
intensiivsus on ≥ 800 mW/cm2 lainepikkuse piirkonnas 385–515 nm.

3) Kohandage ja poleerige vastavalt vajadusele.
Kasutamine - klambrite või seadmete kinnitamine 
MÄRKUS: Opal Bond Flow liim on disainitud voolava viskoossusega. Kleepuvama liimi 
kasutamiseks proovige Opal™ Bond MV liimi.

1) Kandke õhuke kiht Opal Bond Flow liimi klambri padjale või muule liimitavale seadmele, 
tagamaks täielik katvus ja võrgu läbitungimine. 

2) Asetage Opal Bond Flow liimiga kaetud klamber või seade söövitatud/
ettevalmistatud hambale.

3) Eemaldage klambri aluse või seadme ringjoonelt üleliigne kõvastumata Opal Bond 
Flow liim.

4) Valguskõvendage 10 sekundit standardrežiimis kõvendusvalgustite korral, mille 
intensiivsus on ≥ 800 mW/cm2 lainepikkuse piirkonnas 385–515 nm.

Töötlemine
Ristsaastumise vältimiseks pühkige süstalt kasutuskordade vahel keskmise tasemega 
desinfitseerimisvahendiga ja kasutage ühekordselt kasutatavat kaitseümbrist. Kui 
kaitseümbrist ei kasutata, tuleb süstalt käsitleda ühekordselt kasutatavana.
Ladustamine ja utiliseerimine
Kõrvaldage jäätmed vastavalt kohalikele eeskirjadele, juhistele ja määrustele.
Muu teave
Teatage igast tõsisest vahejuhtumist tootjale ja pädevale asutusele.
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Produktbeschreibung
Opal™ Bond Flow ist ein Lichthärtender Befestigungszement, das für die Verklebung von 
Brackets und anderen klebbaren Apparaturen auf geätztem Zahnschmelz entwickelt wurde.
Lesen Sie für alle beschriebenen Produkte vor der Verwendung sorgfältig alle Anweisungen 
und SDB-Informationen durch.
Verabreichungsform(en)
• 1,2 ml Abgabespritze
• Abgabespitze:

 ⸰ Opal™ Applikationsspitze für Befestigungszement
Hinweise für den Gebrauch / Verwendungszweck
Der Opal Bond Flow Befestigungszement ist ein leicht aushärtendes Adhäsiv mit leichter 
Viskosität, das für das Verkleben auf geätztem Zahnschmelz verwendet wird. Es wird für 
Apparaturen, permanente Retainer, verklebbare Aufbissschienen/-klammern oder ähnliche 
Anwendungen empfohlen. 
Kontraindikationen

• Nicht bei Patienten mit bekannter Empfindlichkeit gegenüber Methacrylaten oder 
anderen Kunstharzen anwenden. Wenn Dermatitis, Hautausschlag oder andere allergische 
Reaktionen beobachtet werden, spülen Sie den exponierten Bereich gründlich aus und 
bitten Sie den Patienten, einen Arzt zu konsultieren.

• Für Patienten oder Anwender mit Allergieproblemen wenden Sie sich bitte an das 
Produktallergendokument unter www.ultradent.com. Wenn eine allergische Reaktion 
vorkommt, spülen Sie die betroffene Stelle gründlich mit Wasser ab und lassen Sie den 
Patienten einen Arzt aufsuchen.

Warnungen und Vorsichtsmaßnahmen
• Kunstharze können sensibilisierend sein. Wiederholten Kontakt von ungehärtetem 

Dentalkunststoff mit Haut und/oder Weichgewebe vermeiden. Wenn allergische 
Reaktionen, Dermatitis oder Hautausschläge auftreten, lassen Sie den Patienten einen 
Arzt konsultieren.

• Härten Sie Befestigungszemente vollständig aus – ungehärtete Kunstharzematerialien 
weisen Mängel in den physikalischen Eigenschaften, der Belastung und der 
Verschleißfestigkeit auf.

• Richten Sie das Deckenlicht um, um eine vorzeitige Polymerisation zu verhindern.
• Lichtaktivierte Kunstharze sind empfindlich gegenüber Umgebungslicht. Stellen Sie bei 

Nichtgebrauch sicher, dass die Kappe auf der Spritze oder Single befestigt ist.
• Patienten und Zahnärzte müssen Schutzbrillen mit Seitenschutz tragen.
• Verwenden Sie nur empfohlene Spitzen.
• Applikationsspitzen sind nur für den einmaligen Gebrauch vorgesehen.
• Falls das Produkt verschluckt wird, viel Wasser trinken und einen Arzt aufsuchen. Wenn das 

Produkt eingeatmet wird, suchen Sie sofort einen Arzt auf.
Schrittweise Anleitung
Vorbereitung – 1,2 ml Spritze

1) Entfernen Sie die Luer-Lock-Kappe.
2) Empfohlene Applikationsspitze sicher anbringen.
3) Überprüfen Sie die Fließfähigkeit vor dem intraoralen Aufbringen. Bei Widerstand die 

Kanüle ersetzen und erneut überprüfen.
4) Überprüfen Sie vor dem Auftragen die Farbe und die Konsistenz des Produkts.

Vorbereitung – Zahn
1) Reinigen Sie die zu grundierenden Schmelzoberflächen mit Bimsstein oder einer ähnlichen 

milden Polierpaste auf Wasserbasis.
2) Ätzen, spülen und trocknen Sie alle Zahnoberflächen vor dem Verkleben.
3) Tragen Sie eine dünne Schicht kieferorthopädischen Primer (Opal™ Versiegelungs-Primer) 

oder Adhäsiv (Peak™ Universal Bonding-Klebstoff) auf die geätzte Oberfläche auf.
Anwendung – Kleben von lingualen Retainern

1) Stabilisieren Sie den Retainer auf der vorbereiteten Schmelzoberfläche in der gewünschten 
Position. Drücken Sie Opal Befestigungszement unter und auf den Draht des Retainers. 
Achten Sie darauf, dass Sie Opal Befestigungszement nicht interproximal aufbringen.

2) Härten Sie das Material 10 Sekunden lang im Standardmodus mit einer Intensität von ≥ 
800 mW/cm2 im Wellenlängenbereich von 385-515 nm aus.

3) Justieren und polieren Sie nach Bedarf.
Verwendung – Klebebare Biss-Turbos/Rampen/Knöpfe

1) Bringen Sie Opal Befestigungszement in Formen oder direkt auf geätzten und gebondeten 
Zahnschmelz auf. Wenn Sie Formen verwenden, sollten Sie diese nicht überfüllen, da 
dies zu Überschuß führen kann. Wenn Sie den Kleber direkt auftragen, platzieren Sie ihn 
zwischen den Aushärtungszyklen in Schritten von 1-2 mm.

2) Härten Sie das Material 10 Sekunden lang im Standardmodus mit einer Intensität von ≥ 
800 mW/cm2 im Wellenlängenbereich von 385-515 nm aus.

3) Justieren und polieren Sie nach Bedarf.
Verwendung – Kleben von Brackets oder Apparaturen 
HINWEIS: Opal Befestigungszement ist mit einer fließfähigen Viskosität konzipiert. Wenn Sie ein 
klebrigeres Adhäsiv benötigen, verwenden Sie Opal™ Befestigungszement MV.

1) Tragen Sie eine dünne Schicht Opal Befestigungszement auf die Bracketbasis oder eine 
andere klebbare Apparatur auf, um eine vollständige Abdeckung und Durchdringung zu 
gewährleisten. 

2) Platzieren Sie das mit Opal Befestigungszement beschichtete Bracket oder die Apparatur 
auf dem geätzten/gebondeten Zahn.

3) Entfernen Sie überschüssigen, nicht ausgehärteten Opal Befestigungszement vom Rand 
der Bracketbasis oder der Apparatur.

4) Härten Sie das Material 10 Sekunden lang im Standardmodus mit einer Intensität von ≥ 
800 mW/cm2 im Wellenlängenbereich von 385-515 nm aus.

Verarbeitung
Um Kreuzkontaminationen zu vermeiden, wischen Sie die Spritze zwischen den Anwendungen 
mit einem mittelstarken Desinfektionsmittel ab und verwenden Sie eine Einwegschutzhülle.  
Wenn keine Schutzhülle verwendet wird, sollte die Spritze nur einmal verwendet werden
Lagerung und Entsorgung
Den Abfall gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften, Richtlinien und Bestimmungen entsorgen.
Verschiedene Informationen
Melden Sie jeden schwerwiegenden Vorfall dem Hersteller und der zuständigen Behörde.
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Product Description
Opal™ Bond Flow adhesive is a light cure adhesive designed for bonding brackets and 
other bondable appliances to etched enamel.
For all products described, carefully read and understand all instructions and SDS 
information prior to use.
Delivery Form(s)
• 1.2 ml delivery syringe
• Delivery tip:

 ⸰ Opal™ Bond Flow adhesive tip
Indications for Use/Intended Purpose
Opal Bond Flow adhesive is a light viscosity, light cure bonding adhesive used for 
bonding to etched enamel and is recommended for appliances, permanent retainers, 
bondable bite turbos/ramps or similar applications. 
Contraindications

• Do not use on patients with known sensitivity to methacrylates or other resins. 
If dermatitis, rash, or other allergic reaction is observed, rinse exposed area 
thoroughly and have patient consult their physician.

• For patients or users with allergy concerns, refer to product allergen document 
available at www.ultradent.com. If allergic reaction is observed, rinse exposed area 
thoroughly with water and have the patient consult their physician.

Warnings and Precautions
• Resins can be sensitizing. Avoid repeated contact of uncured dental resin with skin 

and/or soft tissue. If allergic reaction, dermatitis, or rash develops have patient 
consult their physician.

• Cure bonding resins completely ̶ uncured resin materials will be deficient in physical 
properties, stress, and wear resistance.

• Redirect overhead light to prevent premature polymerization.
• Light activated resins are sensitive to ambient light; when not in use, ensure cap is 

secured onto syringe.
• Patient and dental professionals must wear protective eyewear with side shields.
• Use only recommended tips.
• Tips are single use only.
• If the product is ingested, drink large amounts of water and contact a physician. If 

the product is aspirated, seek immediate medical attention.
Stepwise Instructions
Preparation – 1.2 ml Syringe

1) Remove Luer Lock cap.
2) Securely attach recommended tip.
3) Verify flow prior to expressing intraorally. If resistance is met, replace tip and 

re-check.
4) Verify color and consistency of product flow before applying.

Preparation – Tooth
1) Clean enamel surfaces to be bonded with pumice or a similar water-based, 

mild abrasive.
2) Etch, rinse, and dry all tooth surfaces prior to bonding.
3) Apply a thin layer of orthodontic primer (Opal™ Seal primer) or adhesive (Peak™ 

Universal Bond adhesive) to the etched surface.
Use – Bonding Lingual Retainers

1) Stabilize the retainer on the prepared enamel surface in the desired position. 
Express Opal Bond Flow adhesive underneath and on top of retainer wire. Take care 
not to express Opal Bond Flow adhesive interproximally.

2) Light cure for 10 seconds on standard mode for curing lights with an intensity of ≥ 
800 mW/cm2 in the wavelength region of 385–515 nm.

3) Adjust and polish as needed.
Use – Bondable Bite Turbos/Ramps/Buttons

1) Express Opal Bond Flow adhesive into molds or directly onto etched and primed 
enamel. When using molds, do not overfill molds as it may cause flash. If placing 
directly, place in 1–2 mm increments between curing cycles.

2) Light cure for 10 seconds on standard mode for curing lights with an intensity of ≥ 
800 mW/cm2 in the wavelength region of 385–515 nm.

3) Adjust and polish as needed.
Use – Bonding Brackets or Appliances 
NOTE: Opal Bond Flow adhesive is designed with a flowable viscosity. For tackier 
adhesive try Opal™ Bond MV adhesive.

1) Apply a thin layer of Opal Bond Flow adhesive onto the bracket pad or other 
bondable appliance ensuring complete coverage and mesh penetration. 

2) Place bracket or appliance coated with Opal Bond Flow adhesive onto etched/
primed tooth.

3) Remove any excess uncured Opal Bond Flow adhesive from circumference of 
bracket base or appliance.

4) Light cure for 10 seconds on standard mode for curing lights with an intensity of ≥ 
800 mW/cm2 in the wavelength region of 385–515 nm.

Processing
To avoid cross-contamination, wipe syringe with an intermediate level 
disinfectant between uses and use a disposable barrier sleeve.  If a barrier 
sleeve is not used, syringe should be treated as single-use.
Storage and Disposal
Dispose of waste according to local rules, guidelines, and regulations.
Miscellaneous Information
Report any serious incident to the manufacturer and the competent authority.
www.ultradent.com / 1.800.552.5512 / 801.572.4200

Produktbeskrivelse
Opal™ Bond Flow er en lysherdende bonding som er laget for bonding av brackets, retainere 
og andre ortodontiske komponenter på etset emalje
For alle beskrevne produkter, les nøye og sørg for at du forstår alle instruksjoner og SDS-
informasjon før bruk.
Leveringstype(r)
• 1,2 ml appliseringssprøyte
• Appliseringsspiss:

 ⸰ Opal-Bond Flow appliseringsspiss
Indikasjoner for bruk/tiltenkt formål
Opal Bond Flow er en lysherdende bonding med lav viskositet som brukes til bonding på etset 
emalje og anbefales brukt til brackets, retainere og lignende kjeveortopedisk apparatur. 
Kontraindikasjoner

• Må ikke brukes på pasienter med kjent følsomhet overfor metakrylater eller andre 
resiner. Hvis dermatitt, utslett eller annen allergisk reaksjon observeres, skyll det 
eksponerte området grundig og få pasienten til å konsultere sin lege.

• For pasienter eller brukere med allergiproblemer, se produktallergendokumentet 
som du finner på www.ultradent.com. Hvis det oppstår en allergisk reaksjon, skyll det 
eksponerte området grundig med vann og få pasienten til å kontakte sin lege.

Advarsler og forholdsregler
• Resin kan være sensibiliserende. Unngå gjentatt kontakt av uherdet resin med hud og/

eller bløtvev. Hvis det oppstår allergiske reaksjoner, dermatitt eller utslett, må pasienten 
konsultere legen sin.

• Herd bondingresiner fullstendig ̶ uherdede resinmaterialer vil ha mangelfulle i fysiske 
egenskaper,  og lavere belastnings- og slitestyrke.

• Still inn operasjonslampen slik at for tidlig polymerisering forhindres.
• Lysherdende resiner er følsomme for bakgrunnsbelysning. Sørg for at hetten er satt på 

sprøyten når den ikke er i bruk.
• Pasienter og tannleger må bruke beskyttelsesbriller med sideskjold.
• Bruk kun anbefalte spisser.
• Spisser er kun til engangsbruk.
• Hvis produktet svelges, drikk store mengder vann og kontakt lege. Hvis produktet er 

aspirert, søk øyeblikkelig legehjelp.
Trinnvise instruksjoner
Klargjøring – 1,2 ml sprøyte

1) Fjern Luer-Lock-hetten.
2) Fest anbefalt spiss godt.
3) Kontroller flowen før du presser ut noe intraoralt. Hvis det støtes på motstand, bytt 

spissen og kontroller på nytt.
4) Kontroller produktets farge og konsistens før bruk.

Klargjøring – Tann
1) Rengjør emaljeoverflater som skal limes med pimpstein eller lignende vannbasert, 

mildt slipemiddel.
2) Ets, skyll og tørk alle tannoverflater før bonding.
3) Påfør et tynt lag med ortodontisk primer (Opal™ Seal primer) eller adhesiv (Peak™ 

Universal Bond) på den etsede overflaten.
Bruk – bonding av linguale retainere

1)  Stabiliser retaineren på den forbehandlede emaljeoverflaten i ønsket posisjon. Påfør 
Opal Bond Flow under og utenpå retainertråden. Pass på at du ikke presser Opal Bond 
Flow interproksimalt.

2)  Lysherd i 10 sekunder per tann i standardmodus for herdelys med en intensitet på ≥ 800 
mW/cm2 i bølgelengdeområdet 385–515 nm.

3)  Juster og polér etter behov.
Bruk – bondede bittramper og knapper

1)  Appliser Opal Bond Flow i skinnene  eller direkte på den etsede og primede emaljen. Ved 
bruk av skinner, ikke overfyll skinnene, da det gir overskuddsflak. Ved direkte plassering, 
appliser i sjikt på  1–2 mm mellom hver herdesyklus.

2)  Lysherd i 10 sekunder per tann i standardmodus for herdelys med en intensitet på ≥ 800 
mW/cm2 i bølgelengdeområdet 385–515 nm.

3)  Juster og poler etter behov.
Bruk – Lim av brackets  eller annen aparatur. 
MERK: Opal Bond Flow har lav  viskositet. For et mer viskøst adhesiv, prøv  Opal™ Bond MV.

1)  Påfør et tynt lag med Opal Bond Flow på festeplaten på bracketen eller annen apparatur 
som skal bondes, og sikre at den er helt dekket og at perforeringene  er fylt. 

2)  Plasser bracketen  eller apparaturen som er dekket med Opal Bond Flow, på den etsede/
primede tannen.

3)  Fjern overflødig og uherdet Opal Bond Flow rundt festeplaten  eller apparaturen.
4)  Lysherde i 10 sekunder per tann i standardmodus for herdelys med en intensitet på ≥ 

800 mW/cm2 i bølgelengdeområdet 385–515 nm.
Behandling
For å unngå krysskontaminering, tørk sprøyten med et  desinfeksjonsmiddel etter bruk 
og bruk hygieneovertrekk.  Hvis en hygieneovertrekk ikke brukes, må sprøyten behandles 
som engangs.
Lagring og kassering
Kast avfall i henhold til lokale regler, retningslinjer og forskrifter.
Diverse informasjon
Rapporter en alvorlig hendelse til produsenten og den kompetente myndigheten.
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Descrizione del prodotto
Opal™ Bond Flow è un adesivo fotopolimerizzabile progettato per l’adesione di attacchi e altri 
dispositivi cementabili allo smalto mordenzato.
Per tutti i prodotti descritti, prima dell’utilizzo, leggere attentamente e comprendere tutte le 
istruzioni e le informazioni contenute nella scheda di sicurezza.
Aspetto del prodotto confezionato
•Siringa di erogazione da 1,2 ml
•Punte di erogazione:

 ⸰ Punta per adesivo Opal™ Bond Flow
Indicazioni per l’uso/scopo previsto
L'adesivo Opal Bond Flow è un adesivo fotopolimerizzabile a bassa viscosità utilizzato per 
l'adesione allo smalto mordenzato ed è consigliato per apparecchi, retainer fissi, bite turbo/ 
cementabili incollabili o applicazioni simili.
Controindicazioni 

• Non utilizzare su pazienti con nota sensibilità a metacrilati o altre resine. Se si osserva 
una reazione allergica, sciacquare accuratamente l'area esposta con acqua e chiedere al 
paziente di consultare il proprio medico.

• Per i pazienti o gli utenti con problemi di allergia, fare riferimento al documento sugli 
allergeni del prodotto disponibile su www.ultradent.com. Se si osserva una reazione 
allergica, sciacquare accuratamente l'area esposta con acqua e chiedere al paziente di 
consultare il proprio medico.

Avvertenze e precauzioni
• Le resine possono aumentare la sensibilità. Evitare il contatto ripetuto della resina 

dentale non polimerizzata con la pelle e/o con i tessuti molli. In caso di reazione allergica, 
dermatiti o eruzioni cutanee chiedere al paziente di consultare il proprio medico.

• Polimerizzare completamente le resine di cementazione; la resina non polimerizzata avrà 
ridotte proprietà fisiche e resistenza alla tensione e all’usura.

• Dirigere la luce del riunito verso l’alto per evitare una polimerizzazione prematura.
• Le resine ad attivazione luminosa sono sensibili alla luce ambientale; quando non 

vengono utilizzate, verificare che siringhe e capsule siano correttamente coperte.
• Pazienti e professionisti del settore dentale devono indossare occhiali protettivi con 

protezioni laterali.
• Utilizzare solo le punte consigliate.
• Le punte sono esclusivamente monouso.
• In caso di ingestione del prodotto, bere abbondanti quantità d'acqua e contattare un 

medico. In caso di inalazione del prodotto, rivolgersi immediatamente a un medico.
Istruzioni proceduarli
Preparazione – Siringa da 1,2 ml

1) Rimuovere il tappo Luer Lock.
2) Avvitare in modo stabile la punta consigliata.
3) Controllare il flusso prima dell'applicazione intraorale. In caso di resistenza, sostituire la 

punta e controllare di nuovo.
4) Controllare il colore e la consistenza del flusso del prodotto prima dell’applicazione.

Preparazione – Dente
1) Pulire le aree di smalto destinate alla cementazione con pomice o con un abrasivo 

delicato analogo a base d'acqua.
2) Mordenzare, risciacquare e asciugare tutte le superfici del dente prima dell’adesione.
3) Applicare uno strato sottile di primer ortodontico (primer Opal™ Seal) o adesivo (adesivo 

Peak™ Universal Bond) sulla superficie mordenzata.
Utilizzo – Fissaggio di retainer linguali

1) Stabilizzare il retainer nella posizione desiderata sulla superficie di smalto preparata. 
Applicare l'adesivo Opal Bond Flow sotto e sopra il filo del retainer. Fare attenzione a non 
spalmare l'adesivo Opal Bond Flow negli spazi interprossimali.

2) Fotopolimerizzare per 10 secondi per dente in modalità standard della luce 
polimerizzante con intensità ≥ 800 mW/cm2 nell’intervallo di lunghezze d’onda 
385–515 nm.

3) Regolare e lucidare secondo necessità.
Utilizzo - Bite turbo/rampe/bottoni incollabili

1) Applicare l'adesivo Opal Bond Flow direttamente negli stampi o sullo smalto mordenzato 
e trattato con primer. Quando si utilizzano stampi, non riempire eccessivamente gli 
stampi in quanto potrebbero crearsi sbavature. In caso di posa diretta, posizionare con 
incrementi di 1-2 mm tra un ciclo di polimerizzazione e l'altro.

2) Fotopolimerizzare per 10 secondi per dente in modalità standard della luce 
polimerizzante con intensità ≥ 800 mW/cm2 nell’intervallo di lunghezze d’onda 
385–515 nm.

3) Regolare e lucidare secondo necessità.
Utilizzo - Cementazione di attacchi o dispositivi 
NOTA: L'adesivo Opal Bond Flow è progettato in modo da avere una viscosità fluida. Per un 
adesivo più resistente, si consiglia di utilizzare l'adesivo Opal™ Bond MV.

1) Applicare uno strato sottile di adesivo Opal Bond Flow sulla zona d’adesione dell’attacco 
o su un altro dispositivo da incollare, in modo da garantire una copertura completa e la 
penetrazione nella superficie. 

2) Posizionare l’attacco o il dispositivo ricoperto di adesivo Opal Bond Flow sul dente 
mordenzato/con primer.

3) Rimuovere l'eccesso di adesivo Opal Bond Flow non polimerizzato dalla circonferenza 
dell’attacco o del dispositivo.

4) Fotopolimerizzare per 10 secondi per dente in modalità standard della luce 
polimerizzante con intensità ≥ 800 mW/cm2 nell’intervallo di lunghezze d’onda 
385–515 nm.

Trattamento
Per evitare la contaminazione crociata, pulire la siringa con un disinfettante di livello 
intermedio tra un utilizzo e l’altro e utilizzare una guaina protettiva monouso.  Se non si 
utilizza una guaina protettiva, la siringa deve essere considerata monouso.
Conservazione e smaltimento
Smaltire i rifiuti secondo le norme, le linee guida e i regolamenti locali.
Informazioni varie
Segnalare eventuali incidenti gravi al produttore e alle autorità competenti.
www.ultradent.com / 1.800.552.5512 / 801.572.4200

Opis proizvoda
Opal™ Bond Flow tijek vezivanja je ljepilo koje polimerizira svjetlom i namijenjeno za lijepljenje 
bravica i drugih pomagala za lijepljenje na jetkanu caklinu.
Za sve opisane proizvode pažljivo pročitajte i shvatite sve upute i sigurnosne informacije iz 
tehničkog lista prije uporabe.
Oblik(ci) nanošenja
• Štrcaljka za ispuštanje od 1,2 ml
• Savjet za dostavu:

 ⸰ Ljepljivi vrh od Opal™ tijek vezivanja
Indikacije za uporabu/namjena
Opal Bond Flow tijek vezivanja ima laganu viskoznost, svjetlosno polimerizirajuće ljepilo za 
vezivanje koje se koristi za vezivanje na jetkanu caklinu i preporučuje se za uređaje, trajne 
držače, turbo/rampe za vezivanje zagriza ili slične primjene.
Kontraindikacije 

• Ne koristiti na pacijentima s poznatom osjetljivošću na metakrilate ili druge smole. Ako se 
primijeti dermatitis, osip ili druga alergijska reakcija, temeljito isperite izloženo područje i 
neka se pacijent posavjetuje sa svojim liječnikom.

• Za pacijente ili korisnike koji su zabrinuti zbog alergija, pogledajte dokument o 
alergenima proizvoda dostupan na www.ultradent.com. Ako se primijeti alergijska 
reakcija, temeljito isperite izloženo područje vodom i neka se pacijent posavjetuje sa 
svojim liječnikom.

Upozorenja i mjere opreza
• Smole mogu izazvati preosjetljivost. Izbjegavajte ponovljeni kontakt nestvrdnute dentalne 

smole s kožom i/ili mekim tkivom. Ako se razvije alergijska reakcija, dermatitis ili osip, 
neka se pacijent posavjetuje sa svojim liječnikom.

• Potpuno očvrsnuti vezivne smole ̶ nestvrdnuti smolasti materijali imat će manjkava fizička 
svojstva, otpornost na naprezanje i habanje.

• Preusmjerite gornje svjetlo kako biste spriječili preuranjenu polimerizaciju.
• Smole koje se aktiviraju svjetlom osjetljive su na okolno svjetlo; kada se ne koristi, 

provjerite je li kapica pričvršćena na štrcaljku.
• Pacijenti i stomatolozi moraju nositi zaštitne naočale s bočnim štitnicima.
• Koristite samo preporučene vrhove.
• Vrhovi su samo za jednokratnu uporabu.
• Ako se proizvod proguta, popiti veće količine vode i obratiti se liječniku. Ako je proizvod 

aspiriran, odmah potražite liječničku pomoć.
Upute korak po korak
Priprema – šprica od 1,2 ml

1) Skinite Luer Lock kapicu.
2) Sigurno pričvrstite preporučeni vrh.
3) Provjerite protok, boju i konzistenciju prije intraoralnog izdvajanja. Ako osjetite otpor, 

zamijenite vrh i ponovno provjerite.
4) Potvrdite boju i postojanost tijeka proizvoda prije nanošenja.

Priprema – zub
1) Očistite emajlirane površine koje treba premazati plovućcem ili sličnim blagim abrazivom 

na bazi vode.
2) Jetkajte, isperite i osušite sve površine zuba prije vezivanja.
3) Nanesite tanak sloj ortodontskog temeljnog premaza (temeljni premaz Opal™ Seal) ili 

ljepila (Peak™ ljepilo za univerzalno vezivanje) na jetkanu površinu.
Upotreba - vezivanje lingvalnih držača

1) Stabilizirajte držač na pripremljenoj površini cakline u željenom položaju. Izlijte ljepilo 
Opal tijek vezivanja ispod i na vrhu pričvrsne žice. Vodite računa da ljepilo Opal tijek 
vezivanja ne izlijete interproksimalno.

2) Polimerizirajte svjetlom 10 sekundi u standardnom načinu rada za polimerizirajuće 
svjetiljke intenziteta ≥ 800 mW/cm2 u području valne duljine 385–515 nm.

3) Prilagodite i ispolirajte po potrebi.
Upotreba - vezivni zagriz turbo/rampe/gumbi

1) Izlijte ljepilo Opal tijek vezivanja u kalupe ili izravno na jetkanu i temeljnu caklinu. 
Prilikom korištenja kalupa, nemojte prepuniti kalupe jer to može izazvati bljesak. Ako se 
postavlja izravno, postavljajte u koracima od 1-2 mm između ciklusa stvrdnjavanja.

2) Polimerizirajte svjetlom 10 sekundi u standardnom načinu rada za polimerizirajuće 
svjetiljke intenziteta ≥ 800 mW/cm2 u području valne duljine 385–515 nm.

3) Prilagodite i ispolirajte po potrebi.
Upotreba – vezivanje nosača ili uređaja 
BILJEŠKA: Ljepilo Opal tijek vezivanje dizajnirano je s protočnom viskoznošću. Za ljepilo s 
povećanom ljepljiovsti isprobajte ljepilo Opal™ Bond MV.

1) Nanesite tanak sloj ljepila Opal tijek vezivanja na jastučić za nosače ili drugi uređaj koji se 
može lijepiti, osiguravajući potpunu pokrivenost i prodiranje mrežice. 

2) Postavite nosač ili uređaj premazan Opal tijek vezivanja ljepilom na jetkani/
premazani zub.

3) Uklonite sav višak nestvrdnutog Opal tijek vezivanja ljepila s oboda baze bravice 
ili uređaja.

4) Polimerizirajte svjetlom 10 sekundi u standardnom načinu rada za polimerizirajuće 
svjetiljke intenziteta ≥ 800 mW/cm2 u području valne duljine 385–515 nm.

Obrada
Kako biste izbjegli unakrsnu kontaminaciju, obrišite štrcaljku dezinficijensom srednje razine 
između dva korištenja i koristite jednokratnu zaštitnu navlaku. Ako se ne koristi zaštitni 
omotač, štrcaljku treba tretirati kao za jednokratnu upotrebu.
Skladištenje i odlaganje
Odložite otpad u skladu s lokalnim pravilima, smjernicama i propisima.
Razne informacije
Prijavite svaki ozbiljan incident proizvođaču i nadležnom tijelu.
www.ultradent.com / 1.800.552.5512 / 801.572.4200

Produktbeskrivning
Opal Bond Flow är en ljushärdande ortodontisk adhesiv framtagen för att bonda brackets och 
andra fästen som kan bondas på etsad emalj.
För alla beskrivna produkter skall du noggrant läsa och förstå alla instruktioner och all 
information på säkerhetsdatabladet före användning.
Leveransmetod(er)
• 1,2 ml appliceringsspruta
• Appliceringsspets:

 ⸰ Opal™ Bond Flow adhesive Tip
Indikationer för användning/avsedd användning
Opal Bond Flow är en ljushärdande adhesiv med låg viskositet som används för bonding på 
etsad emalj och rekommenderas för apparatur, permanenta retainers, bondningsbara turbo 
bites/bite ramps eller liknande appliceringar. 
Kontraindikationer

• Använd inte på patienter som är påvisat känsliga för metakrylater eller andra resiner. 
Om dermatit, hudutslag eller annan allergisk reaktion observeras, skölj det exponerade 
området noggrant och låt patienten konsultera sin läkare.

• För patienter eller användare med allergier, se produktallergendokumentet tillgängligt 
på www.ultradent.com. Om allergisk reaktion observeras, skölj det exponerade området 
noggrant med vatten och be patienten rådgöra med sin läkare.

Varningar och försiktighetsåtgärder
• Resiner kan vara sensibiliserande. Undvik upprepad kontakt mellan ohärdad dental resin 

och hud och/eller mjukdelar. Om en allergisk reaktion, dermatit eller hudutslag uppstår 
ska patienten rådfråga sin läkare.

• Härda bondingresin helt ̶ ohärdade resinmaterial kommer att ha bristfälliga fysiska 
egenskaper, som sämre motstånd mot nötning och spänningar.

• Rikta bort operationslampan för att förhindra för tidig polymerisation.
• Ljusaktiverade resiner är känsliga för omgivande ljus; se till att hatten sitter fast på 

sprutan när den inte används.
• Patienter, tandläkare och personal måste bära skyddsglasögon med sidoskydd.
• Använd endast rekommenderade spetsar.
• Spetsar är endast avsedda för engångsbruk.
• Om produkten råkar förtäras, drick stora mängder vatten och kontakta läkare. Om 

produkten andas in, sök omedelbart läkarvård.
Stegvisa instruktioner
Förberedelse – 1,2 ml spruta

1) Ta bort Luer Lock-hatten.
2) Fäst den rekommenderade spetsen ordentligt.
3) Kontrollera flöde före intraoral applicering. Om det känns ett motstånd, ska spetsen 

bytas ut och kontrolleras på nytt.
4) Kontrollera färg, konsistens och produktflöde före applicering.

Förberedelse – Tand
1) Rengör emaljytor som ska bondas med pimpsten eller liknande vattenbaserat, 

milt slipmedel.
2) Etsa, skölj och torka alla tandytor innan bondning.
3) Applicera ett tunt lager ortodontisk primer (Opal™ Seal primer) eller adhesiv (Peak™ 

Universal Bond adhesiv) på den etsade ytan.
Användning – bonda linguala retainers

1) Stabilisera retainern på den förberedda emaljytan i önskad position. Tryck ut Opal 
Bond Flow under och ovanpå retainertråden. Var noga med att inte trycka ut Opal Bond 
Flow interproximalt.

2) Ljushärdning i 10 sekunder per tand i standardläge för härdljuslampor med en intensitet 
på ≥ 800 mW/cm2 i våglängdsområdet 385–515 nm.

3) Justera och polera enligt behov.
Användning – bondningsbara turbo bites/bite ramps/buttons

1) Tryck ut Opal Bond Flow i formar eller direkt på etsad och förberedd emalj. 
Vid användning av formar skall formarna inte fyllas för mycket eftersom det 
kan skapa överskott. Vid direkt placering skall du placera i 1-2 mm inkrement 
mellan härdningscykler.

2) Ljushärdning i 10 sekunder per tand i standardläge för härdljuslampor med en intensitet 
på ≥ 800 mW/cm2 i våglängdsområdet 385–515 nm.

3) Justera och polera efter behov.
Användning – Bondning av brackets eller annat fäste 
OBS: Opal Bond Flow är utformad med en flytbar viskositet. Om mer viskös adhesiv behövs 
kan du pröva Opal™ Bond MV adhesiv.

1) Applicera ett tunt lager Opal Bond Flow på bracket eller annat fäste som kan bondas för 
att säkerställa fullständig täckning och nätpenetrering. 

2) Placera bracket eller fäste belagt med Opal Bond Flow på etsad/primad tand.
3) Ta bort allt överskott av ohärdat Opal Bond Flow runt basen på bracket eller annat fäste.
4) Ljushärdning i 10 sekunder per tand i standardläge för härdljuslampor med en intensitet 

på ≥ 800 mW/cm2 i våglängdsområdet 385–515 nm.
Bearbetning
För att undvika korskontaminering, torka av sprutan med ett 
medelnivådesinfektionsmedel mellan användningar och använd en engångs 
skyddshylsa. Om en skyddshylsa inte används ska sprutan betraktas 
som engångsprodukt.
Förvaring och avfallshantering
Kassera avfall enligt lokala regler, riktlinjer och föreskrifter.
Rapportera alla allvarliga incidenter till tillverkaren och den behöriga myndigheten.
Diverse Information
www.ultradent.com / 1.800.552.5512 / 801.572.4200

Opal™ Bond Flow
Ortodonttinen kiinnitysaine

Description du produit
Le composite de collageOpal™ Bond Flow est un compositephotopolymérisable conçu pour 
coller les boîtiers et autres appareils à coller sur l’émail mordancé.
Pour tous les produits décrits, lisez attentivement et assurez-vous de bien comprendre toutes 
les instructions et informations de la FDS avant utilisation.
Mode(s) d’application
• Seringue d’application de 1,2 ml
• Embout d’application :

 ⸰ Embout pour l’adhésif Opal™ Bond Flow
Indications d’utilisation/Utilisation prévue
Le composite Opal Bond FLow est un composite à faible viscosité et photopolymérisable utilisé 
pour le collage sur l’émail mordancé recommandé pour les appareils, les contentions collées, 
les rampes d’occlusion à coller ou des applications similaires.
Contre-indications 

• Ne pas utiliser sur des patients présentant une sensibilité connue aux méthacrylates ou à 
d’autres résines. Si une dermatite, une éruption cutanée ou une autre réaction allergique 
est observée, rincer abondamment la zone exposée et demander au patient de consulter 
son médecin.

• Pour les patients ou les utilisateurs ayant des problèmes d’allergie, reportez-vous au 
document sur les allergènes du produit disponible sur www.ultradent.com. Si une réaction 
allergique est observée, rincer abondamment la zone exposée à l’eau et demander au 
patient de consulter son médecin.

Avertissements et précautions
• Les résines peuvent être sensibilisantes. Éviter le contact répété de la résine dentaire 

non polymérisée avec la peau et/ou les tissus mous. En cas de réaction allergique, de 
dermatite ou d’éruption cutanée, demander au patient de consulter son médecin.

• Polymériser complètement les résines de collage ; les résines non polymérisées seront 
déficientes en termes de propriétés physiques, de résistance aux contraintes et à l’usure.

• Rediriger le scialytique pour éviter une polymérisation prématurée.
• Les résines photo-polymérisables sont sensibles à la lumière ambiante ; hors utilisation, 

assurez-vous que le capuchon est fixé sur la seringue.
• Les patients et les professionnels dentaires doivent porter des lunettes de protection avec 

écrans latéraux.
• Utiliser uniquement les embouts recommandés.
• Les embouts sont à usage unique.
• En cas d’ingestion du produit, boire de grandes quantités d’eau et contacter un médecin. 

Si le produit est aspiré, consulter immédiatement un médecin.
Instructions pas-à-pas
Préparation – Seringue de 1,2 ml

1) Retirer le capuchon Luer Lock.
2) Fixer solidement l’embout recommandé.
3) Vérifier le débit avant d’exprimer en intra-orale. En cas de résistance, remplacer l’embout 

et vérifier à nouveau.
4) Vérifier la couleur et la consistance du produit avant l’application.

Préparation — Dent
1) Nettoyer les surfaces d’émail à coller avec de la pâte à polir ou un abrasif doux similaire 

à base d’eau.
2) Mordancer, rincer et sécher toutes les surfaces dentaires avant le collage.
3) Appliquer une fine couche d’adhésif orthodontique (Opal™ Seal primer) ou d’adhésif 

(Peak™ Universal Bond adhesive) sur la surface mordancée.
Utilisation – Collage des contentions collées

1) Stabiliser la contention sur la surface d’émail préparée dans la position souhaitée. 
Appliquer le composite Opal Bond FLowsous et sur le fil de contention. Faire attention de 
ne pas exprimer l’adhésif Opal™ Bond Flow interproximalement.

2) Photopolymériser pendant 10 secondes en mode standard pour les lampes à polymériser 
d’une intensité ≥ 800 mW/cm2 dans la région de longueur d’onde de 385 à 515 nm.

3) Ajuster et polir au besoin.
Utilisation – Collage d’une rampe d’occulsion

1) Exprimer le composite Opal Bond Flow dans des moules ou directement sur l’émail 
mordancé et prepare (adhésif). Pour l’utilisation de moules, ne pas trop les remplir, car 
cela pourrait créer des bavures. Si le composite est placé directement sans moule, le 
placer par incréments de 1 à 2 mm entre les cycles de polymérisation.

2) Photopolymériser pendant 10 secondes en mode standard pour les lampes à polymériser 
d’une intensité ≥ 800 mW/cm2 dans la région de longueur d’onde de 385 à 515 nm.

3) Ajuster et polir au besoin.
Utilisation - Collage de boitiers ou d’appareillage 
REMARQUE : Le compositeOpal Bond Flow est conçu avec une viscosité fluide. Essayer le 
composite Opal™ Bond MV pour une adhésino plus élevée.

1) Appliquer une fine couche de compositeOpal Bond Flow sur la base du boîtier ou sur 
tout autre appareillage à coller, en assurant une couverture complète et une pénétration 
du maillage. 

2) Placer le boîtier ou l’appareil enduit de composite Opal Bond Flow sur la sur la surface de 
la dent mordancée et couverte d’adhésif.

3) Retirer tout excès de composite Opal Bond Flow non polymérisé autourde la base du 
boîtier ou de l’appareillage.

4) Photopolymériser pendant 10 secondes en mode standard pour les lampes à polymériser 
d’une intensité ≥ 800 mW/cm2 dans la région de longueur d’onde de 385 à 515 nm.

Traitement
Pour éviter la contamination croisée, essuyer la seringue avec un désinfectant de niveau 
intermédiaire entre les utilisations et utiliser un manchon protecteur jetable.  Si un manchon 
protecteur n’est pas utilisé, la seringue doit être traitée comme une seringue à usage unique.
Stockage et élimination
Éliminer les déchets conformément aux règles, directives et réglementations locales.
Signaler tout incident grave au fabricant et à l’autorité compétente.
Informations diverses
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Περιγραφή προϊόντος
Η κόλλα Opal™ Bond Flow είναι μια φωτοπολυμεριζόμενη κόλλα που έχει σχεδιαστεί 
για τη συγκόλληση αγκίστρων και άλλων συσκευών που μπορούν να συγκολληθούν σε 
αδροποιημένη αδαμαντίνη.
Για όλα τα προϊόντα που περιγράφονται, διαβάστε προσεκτικά και κατανοήστε όλες τις οδηγίες 
και τις πληροφορίες στα Φύλλα Δεδομένων Ασφαλείας (SDS) πριν από τη χρήση.
Μορφή(ές) χορήγησης
• Σύριγγα χορήγησης 1.2 ml
• Ρύγχος χορήγησης:

 ⸰ Ρύγχος κόλλας Opal™ Bond Flow
Ενδείξεις χρήσης/Σκοπός για τον οποίο προορίζεται
Η κόλλα Opal Bond Flow είναι μια κόλλα συγκόλλησης χαμηλού ιξώδους, φωτοπολυμεριζόμενη 
που χρησιμοποιείται για τη συγκόλληση σε αδροποιημένη αδαμαντίνη και συνιστάται 
για συσκευές, μόνιμους συγκρατητήρες, bite ramps με δυνατότητα συγκόλλησης ή 
παρόμοιες εφαρμογές.
Αντενδείξεις

• Να μη χρησιμοποιείται σε ασθενείς με γνωστή ευαισθησία στα μεθακρυλικά ή άλλες ρητίνες. 
Εάν παρατηρηθεί δερματίτιδα, εξάνθημα ή άλλη αλλεργική αντίδραση, ξεπλύνετε καλά την 
εκτεθειμένη περιοχή με νερό και ζητήστε από τον ασθενή να συμβουλευτεί τον γιατρό του.

• Για ασθενείς ή χρήστες με προβλήματα αλλεργίας, ανατρέξτε στο έγγραφο αλλεργιογόνων 
του προϊόντος που διατίθεται στη διεύθυνση www.ultradent.com. Εάν παρατηρηθεί 
αλλεργική αντίδραση, ξεπλύνετε καλά την εκτεθειμένη περιοχή με νερό και ζητήστε από τον 
ασθενή να συμβουλευτεί τον γιατρό του

Προειδοποιήσεις και προφυλάξεις
• Οι ρητίνες μπορεί να είναι ευαισθητοποιητικές. Αποφύγετε την επανειλημμένη επαφή 

της μη πολυμερισμένης οδοντικής ρητίνης με το δέρμα και/ή τους μαλακούς ιστούς. Εάν 
αναπτυχθεί αλλεργική αντίδραση, δερματίτιδα ή εξάνθημα, ζητήστε από τον ασθενή να 
επικοινωνήσει με τον γιατρό του.

• Φωτοπολυμερίστε πλήρως τις συγκολλητικές ρητίνες τα μη πολυμερισμένα υλικά ρητίνης θα 
είναι ελλιπή σε φυσικές ιδιότητες, ανθεκτικότητα και αντοχή στη φθορά.

• Ανακατευθύνετε το υπερκείμενο φως για να αποτρέψετε τον πρόωρο πολυμερισμό.
• Οι φωτοενεργοποιούμενες ρητίνες είναι ευαίσθητες στο φως του περιβάλλοντος. Όταν δεν 

χρησιμοποιείται, βεβαιωθείτε ότι το καπάκι είναι ασφαλισμένο στη σύριγγα.
• Ο ασθενής και οι οδοντίατροι πρέπει να φορούν προστατευτικά γυαλιά με 

πλευρικές ασπίδες.
• Χρησιμοποιήστε μόνο τα συνιστώμενα ρύγχη.
• Τα ρύγχη είναι μόνο για μια χρήση.
• Εάν το προϊόν καταποθεί, πιείτε μεγάλες ποσότητες νερού και επικοινωνήστε με έναν γιατρό. 

Εάν το προϊόν αναρροφηθεί, ζητήστε αμέσως ιατρική βοήθεια
Οδηγίες κατά βήματα
Προετοιμασία – Σύριγγα 1.2 ml

1)  Αφαιρέστε το καπάκι Luer Lock..
2)  Προσαρμόστε με ασφάλεια το συνιστώμενο ρύγχος.
3)  Επαληθεύστε τη ροή πριν την εφαρμογή ενδοστοματικά. Αν συναντήσετε αντίσταση, 

αντικαταστήστε το ρύγχος και ελέγξτε πάλι.
4)  Επαληθεύστε το χρώμα και τη συνοχή της ροής του προϊόντος πριν την εφαρμογή.

Προετοιμασία – Δόντι
1)  Καθαρίστε τις επιφάνειες της αδαμαντίνης προς συγκόλληση με ελαφρόπετρα ή παρόμοιο 

ήπιο λειαντικό με βάση το νερό.
2)  Αδροποιήστε, ξεπλύνετε και στεγνώστε όλες τις επιφάνειες των δοντιών πριν από 

τη συγκόλληση.
3)  Εφαρμόστε ένα λεπτό στρώμα ορθοδοντικού primer (Opal™ Seal primer) ή συγκολλητικού 

παράγοντα (Peak™ Universal Bond adhesive) στην αδροποιημένη επιφάνεια.
Χρήση – Συγκόλληση γλωσσικών συρμάτων ακινητοποίησης

1)  Σταθεροποιήστε το σύρμα ακινητοποίησης στην προετοιμασμένη επιφάνεια αδαμαντίνης 
στην επιθυμητή θέση. Εφαρμόστε κόλλα Opal Bond Flow κάτω και πάνω από το 
σύρμα ακινητοποίησης. Προσέξτε να μην εφαρμόζετε κόλλα Opal Bond Flow στα 
μεσοδόντια διαστήματα.

2)  Φωτοπολυμερίστε για 10 δευτερόλεπτα σε τυπική λειτουργία για συσκευές 
φωτοπολυμερισμού με ένταση ≥ 800 mW/cm2 στην περιοχή μήκους κύματος 385–515 nm.

3)  Προσαρμόστε και γυαλίστε όπως χρειάζεται.
Χρήση – Συγκολλούμενα Bite Turbos / Ramps / Buttons

1)  Εφαρμόστε κόλλα Opal Bond Flow σε καλούπια ή απευθείας σε αδροποιημένη αδαμαντίνη 
στην οποία έχει τοποθετηθεί primer. Όταν χρησιμοποιείτε καλούπια, μην τα γεμίζετε 
υπερβολικά γιατί ενδέχεται να προκαλέσει περίσσειες. Εάν τοποθετείτε απευθείας, 
τοποθετήστε σε προσαυξήσεις 1–2 mm μεταξύ των κύκλων φωτοπολυμερισμού.

2)  Φωτοπολυμερίστε για 10 δευτερόλεπτα σε τυπική λειτουργία για συσκευές 
φωτοπολυμερισμού με ένταση ≥ 800 mW/cm2 στην περιοχή μήκους κύματος 385–515 nm.

3)  Προσαρμόστε και γυαλίστε όπως χρειάζεται.
Χρήση – Συγκόλληση αγκιστρων ή συσκευών
ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Η κόλλα Opal Bond Flow έχει σχεδιαστεί με ρευστό ιξώδες. Για πιο κολλώδης κόλλα, 
δοκιμάστε την κόλλα Opal™ Bond MV.

1)  Εφαρμόστε ένα λεπτό στρώμα κόλλας Opal Bond Flow στη βάση του άγκιστρου ή σε άλλη 
συσκευή που μπορεί να συγκολληθεί, διασφαλίζοντας πλήρη κάλυψη και διείσδυση στο 
πλέγμα. 

2)  Τοποθετήστε το άγκιστρο ή την συσκευή επικαλυμμένη με κόλλα Opal Bond Flow σε 
αδροποιημένο / με primer δόντι.

3)  Αφαιρέστε τυχόν περίσσεια μη πολυμερισμένης κόλλας Opal Bond Flow από την περιφέρεια 
της βάσης του άγκιστρου ή της συσκευής.

4)  Φωτοπολυμερίστε για 10 δευτερόλεπτα σε τυπική λειτουργία για συσκευές 
φωτοπολυμερισμού με ένταση ≥ 800 mW/cm2 στην περιοχή μήκους κύματος 385–515 nm.

Επεξεργασία
Για να αποφύγετε την επιμόλυνση, σκουπίστε τη σύριγγα με ένα απολυμαντικό ενδιάμεσου 
επιπέδου μεταξύ των χρήσεων και χρησιμοποιήστε προστατευτικό κάλυμμα μίας χρήσης.  Εάν δεν 
χρησιμοποιηθεί προστατευτικό κάλυμμα, η σύριγγα πρέπει να αντιμετωπίζεται ως μίας χρήσης.
Αποθήκευση και Απόρριψη
Απορρίψτε τα απόβλητα σύμφωνα με τους τοπικούς κανόνες, οδηγίες και κανονισμούς.
Διάφορες πληροφορίες
Αναφέρετε κάθε σοβαρό περιστατικό στον κατασκευαστή και στην αρμόδια αρχή.
www.ultradent.com / 1.800.552.5512 / 801.572.4200

Descripción del producto
El adhesivo Opal™ Bond Flow es un adhesivo ortodóntico de viscosidad media, 
fotopolimerizable, diseñado para adherer brackets y otros aparatos adheribles al 
esmalte grabado.
Para todos los productos descritos, lea atentamente y comprenda todas las instrucciones y la 
información de la ficha de datos de seguridad (SDS) antes de su uso.
Métodos de administración
• Jeringa de administración de 1,2 ml
• Punta de administración:

 ⸰ Punta para administrar el adhesivo Opal™ Bond Flow
Indicaciones de uso/Propósito previsto
El adhesivo Opal™ Bond Flow es un adhesivo ortodóntico de viscosidad ligera, 
fotopolimerizable, que se utiliza para adherer brackets al esmalte grabado y se recomienda 
su uso en otros aparatos, retenedores permanentes, turbos/rampas para mordida adheribles 
o aplicaciones similares. 
Contraindicaciones

• No usar en pacientes con sensibilidad conocida a los metacrilatos u otras resinas. Si se 
observa dermatitis, sarpullido u otra reacción alérgica, enjuague bien el área expuesta y 
pida al paciente que consulte a su médico.

• Para pacientes o usuarios con problemas de alergias, consulte el documento sobre 
alérgenos del producto disponible en www.ultradent.com. Si se observa una reacción 
alérgica, aclare bien el área expuesta con agua y pida al paciente que consulte a 
su médico.

Advertencias y precauciones
• Las resinas pueden ser irritantes. Evite el contacto repetido de la resina dental sin 

polimerizar con la piel o el tejido blando. Si se desarrolla una reacción alérgica, 
dermatitis o sarpullido, haga que el paciente consulte a su médico.

• Polimerice completamente las resinas adhesivas: los materiales de resinas sin polimerizar 
serán deficientes en cuanto a las propiedades físicas, el estrés y la resistencia al desgaste.

• Redirija la luz del equipo dental para evitar la polimerización prematura.
• Las resinas activadas por luz son sensibles a la luz ambiente; cuando no se utilice, 

asegúrese de que la tapa esté colocada en la jeringa o la cápsula.
• Los pacientes y los profesionales dentales deben usar gafas protectoras con 

protectores laterales.
• Use solo las puntas recomendadas.
• Las puntas son de un solo uso.
• Si se ingiere el producto, beba grandes cantidades de agua y comuníquese con un 

médico. Si se aspira el producto, busque atención médica de inmediato.
Instrucciones paso a paso
Preparación: Jeringa de 1,2 ml

1) Retire la tapa de bloqueo Luer.
2) Conecte de forma segura la punta recomendada.
3) Verifique el flujo antes de la aplicación intraoral. Si encuentra resistencia, reemplace la 

punta y vuelva a verificar.
4) Verifique el color y la consistencia del flujo del producto antes de la aplicación.

Preparación del diente
1) Limpie las superficies de esmalte que se van a adherir con piedra pómez o un abrasivo 

suave a base de agua o similar.
2) Grabe, enjuague y seque todas las superficies dentales antes de realizar la adhesión.
3) Aplique una capa delgada del primer ortodóntico (primer Opal™ Seal) o del adhesivo 

(adhesivo Peak™ Universal Bond) a la superficie grabada.
Uso – Unión de retenedores linguales

1) Estabilice el retenedor sobre la superficie de esmalte preparada en la posición deseada. 
Aplique Opal Bond Flow por debajo y por encima del retenedor. Procure no aplicar el 
adhesivo Opan Bond Flow de forma interproximal.

2) Realice la fotopolimerización durante 10 segundos en modo estándar con lámparas de 
intensidad de ≥800 mW/cm2 en el rango de longitud de onda de 385 nm a 515 nm.

3) Ajuste y pula según sea necesario.
Uso – Turbos/Rampas/Botones para mordida adheribles

1) Aplique el adhesivo Opal Bond Flow en los moldes o directamente sobre el esmalte 
grabado e imprimado. Cuando utilice moldes, no los llene en exceso, ya que podría 
producirse rebabas. Si los coloca directamente, hágalo en incrementos de 1 a 2 mm 
entre los ciclos de la fotopolimerización.

2) Realice la fotopolimerización durante 10 segundos en modo estándar con lámparas de 
intensidad de ≥800 mW/cm2 en el rango de longitud de onda de 385 nm a 515 nm.

3) Ajuste y pula según sea necesario.
Uso – Adhesión de brackets o aparatos ortodónticos 
NOTA: El adhesivo Opal Bond Flow está diseñado con una viscosidad fluida. Para un adhesivo 
que pegue mejor, pruebe el adhesivo Opal™ Bond MV.

1) Aplique una capa delgada de adhesivo Opal Bond Flow sobre la malla del bracket u otro 
aparato que se pueda adherir, asegurando una cobertura completa y la penetración 
de la malla. 

2) Coloque el bracket o aparato cubierto con adhesivo Opal Bond Flow sobre el diente 
grabado/imprimado.

3) Retire cualquier exceso de adhesivo Opal Bond Flow no polimerizable de la 
circunferencia de la base del bracket o del aparato.

4) Realice la fotopolimerización durante 10 segundos en modo estándar con lámparas de 
intensidad de ≥800 mW/cm2 en el rango de longitud de onda de 385 nm a 515 nm.

Procesamiento
Para evitar la contaminación cruzada, limpie la jeringa con un desinfectante de nivel 
intermedio entre cada uso y use una funda protectora desechable. Si no se utiliza una funda 
protectora, la jeringa debe tratarse como descartable.
Almacenamiento y eliminación
Deseche los residuos de acuerdo con las normas, directrices y reglamentos locales.
Información miscelánea
Informe cualquier incidencia grave al fabricante y a la autoridad competente.
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Popis produktu
Opal™ Bond Flow je světlem tuhnoucí lepidlo určené k bondování zámků a dalších lepitelných 
aparátů na naleptanou sklovinu.
U všech popsaných produktů si před použitím pečlivě přečtěte všechny pokyny a informace 
uvedené v bezpečnostních listech.
Forma aplikace
• aplikační stříkačka 1,2 ml
• Aplikační koncovka:

 ⸰ Koncovka pro lepidlo Opal™ Bond Flow
Indikace k použití / Zamýšlený účel
Lepidlo Opal Bond Flow je bondovací lepidlo s nízkou viskozitou pro bondování na 
naleptanou sklovinu, a je vhodné pro použití se zubními aparáty, permanentními retainery, 
bondovatelnými skusovými pomůckami a podobnými. 
Kontraindikace

• Nepoužívejte u pacientů citlivých na methakryláty či jiné pryskyřice. Pokud zpozorujete 
dermatitidu, vyrážku nebo jinou alergickou reakci, důkladně opláchněte zasaženou oblast 
a požádejte pacienta, aby se poradil se svým lékařem.

• Pacienti či uživatelé s obavami z alergie se mohou seznámit s dokumentem o alergenech 
ve výrobku, který je k dispozici na webové adrese www.ultradent.com. Dojde-li k alergické 
reakci, opláchněte exponované místo důkladně vodou a odkažte pacienta na jeho lékaře.

Varování a bezpečnostní opatření
• Pryskyřice může být senzibilizující. Zamezte opakovanému kontaktu nevytvrzené dentální 

pryskyřice s kůží a měkkými tkáněmi. Pokud se u pacienta objeví alergická reakce, 
dermatitida nebo vyrážka, odkažte pacienta na jeho lékaře.

• Pojivové pryskyřice řádně vytvrzujte – nevytvrzené pryskyřičné materiály budou mít 
nedostatečné fyzikální vlastnosti, nízkou pevnost či odolnost proti opotřebení.

• Za účelem zamezení předčasné polymeraci odkloňte horní světlo.
• Světlem aktivované pryskyřice jsou citlivé na okolní světlo. Jestliže tyto materiály 

nepoužíváte, zajistěte, aby byl na stříkačce nasazen uzávěr.
• Pacienti a stomatologové musí mít nasazené ochranné brýle s bočními štíty.
• Používejte pouze doporučené koncovky.
• Koncovky jsou určeny pouze na jedno použití.
• Při požití produktu vypijte velké množství vody a kontaktujte lékaře. Dojde-li k vdechnutí 

produktu, okamžitě vyhledejte lékařskou pomoc.
Pokyny v krocích
Příprava – stříkačka 1,2 ml

1) Odstraňte zátku Luer Lock.
2) Bezpečně připevněte doporučenou koncovku.
3) Před intraorální expresí produktu ověřte jeho průtok. Pokud při expresi narazíte na 

odpor, vyměňte koncovku a stav překontrolujte.
4) Před aplikací ověřte barvu a konzistenci produktu.

Příprava – zub
1) Sklovinu, na niž hodláte lepit, očistěte pemzou nebo podobným jemným abrazivem na 

vodní bázi.
2) Před bondováním naleptejte, opláchněte a osušte všechny povrchy zubů.
3) Na naleptaný povrch naneste tenkou vrstvu ortodontického primeru (primer Opal™ Seal) 

nebo lepidla (lepidlo Peak™ Universal Bond).
Použití - Bondování lingválních retainerů

1) Retainer napolohujte na připravenou sklovinu do požadované pozice. Vytlačte lepidlo 
Opal Bond Flow pod a na drát retaineru. Dejte pozor, abyste lepidlo Opal Bond Flow 
nevytlačili interproximálně.

2) Vytvrzujte světlem po dobu 10 sekund ve standardním režimu vytvrzovacího světla 
intenzity ≥ 800 mW/cm2 v oblasti vlnových délek 385–515 nm.

3) Podle potřeby upravte a vyleštěte.
Použití – Bondovatelné nákusy, lingvální knoflíky

1) Přípravek Opal Bond Flow vytlačte do nosičů nebo přímo na naleptanou sklovinu s 
primerem. Při používání nosičů nosiče neplňte přílišně, může dojít k přetečení. Nanášíte-
li přípravek přímo na zuby, mezi cykly vytvrzování nechte 1-2 mm inkrementy.

2) Vytvrzujte světlem po dobu 10 sekund ve standardním režimu vytvrzovacího světla 
intenzity ≥ 800 mW/cm2 v oblasti vlnových délek 385–515 nm.

3) Podle potřeby upravte a vyleštěte.
Použití - Bondování zámků a aparátů 
POZNÁMKA: Lepidlo Opal Bond Flow disponuje ideální viskozitou pro zajištění správného toku. 
Hledáte-li přilnavější lepidlo, vyzkoušejte lepidlo Opal™ Bond MV.

1) Na podložku zámku nebo jiný lepitelný aparát naneste tenkou vrstvu lepidla Opal Bond 
Flow, a dbejte přitom na úplné pokrytí a proniknutí do síťoviny. 

2) Zámek či aparát s naneseným lepidlem Opal Bond Flow umístěte na naleptaný/
primovaný zub.

3) Z obvodu základny zámku nebo aparátu odstraňte všechno přebytečné nevytvrzené 
lepidlo Opal Bond Flow.

4) Vytvrzujte světlem po dobu 10 sekund ve standardním režimu vytvrzovacího světla 
intenzity ≥ 800 mW/cm2 v oblasti vlnových délek 385–515 nm.

Zpracování
Abyste se vyhnuli křížové kontaminaci, mezi jednotlivými použitími otřete stříkačku středně 
silným dezinfekčním prostředkem a používejte jednorázové bezpečnostní nástavce.  Pokud 
stříkačku nepoužíváte s bezpečnostním nástavcem, pak slouží pouze k jednorázovému použití.
Skladování a likvidace
Odpad likvidujte v souladu s místními pravidly, směrnicemi a předpisy.
Různé informace
Jakékoli závažné problémy hlaste výrobci a příslušným orgánům.
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Produktbeskrivelse
Opal™ Bond Flow er et let lyshærdende bonding designet til at fæstne brackets og andre 
bondbare apparatur til ætset emalje.
For alle beskrevne produkter skal du omhyggeligt læse og forstå alle instruktioner og SDS-
oplysninger før brug.
Leveringsmåde(r)
• 1,2 ml applikationssprøjte
• Applikationsspids:

 ⸰ Opal™ Bond Flow spids
Indikationer for brug/tilsigtet formål
Opal Bond Flow bonding er et let flydende bonding, der bruges til at fæstne til ætset emalje 
og anbefales til apparatur, permanente retainere, bondbare bidturboer/-ramper eller 
lignende applikationer. 
Kontraindikationer

• Må ikke anvendes til patienter med kendt følsomhed over for metakrylater eller andre 
resiner. Hvis der observeres dermatitis, udslæt eller anden allergisk reaktion, skylles det 
udsatte område grundigt, og patienten skal kontakte sin læge.

• For patienter eller brugere med allergiproblemer henvises til det 
produktallergendokument, der er tilgængeligt på www.ultradent.com. Hvis der 
observeres en allergisk reaktion, skylles det udsatte område grundigt med vand, og 
patienten skal søge egen læge.

Advarsler og forholdsregler
• Resin kan være sensibiliserende. Undgå gentagen kontakt af uhærdet dentalresin med 

hud og/eller blødt væv. Hvis der opstår allergiske reaktioner, dermatitis eller udslæt, skal 
patienten kontakte deres læge.

• Hærd bondingsresin fuldstændigt ̶ uhærdede resinmaterialer vil være mangelfulde i 
fysiske egenskaber, stress og slidstyrke.

• Flyt ovenlys for at forhindre for tidlig polymerisering.
• Lyshærdende resiner er følsomme over for omgivende lys; når det ikke er i brug, skal du 

sikre dig, at hætten er fastgjort til sprøjten eller kapslen.
• Patienter og tandlæger skal bære beskyttelsesbriller med sideskærme.
• Brug kun den anbefalede spids.
• Spidserne er kun til engangsbrug.
• Hvis produktet indtages, drik store mængder vand og kontakt en læge. Hvis produktet 

indtages, skal du straks søge lægehjælp.
Trinvise instruktioner
Forberedelse – 1,2 ml sprøjte

1) Fjern Luer Lock-hætten.
2) Fastgør den anbefalede spids sikkert.
3) Verificer flow, farve og konsistens før applisering intraoralt. Hvis der mødes modstand, 

skal spidsen udskiftes, og der udføres endnu en kontrol.
4) Kontroller farve og konsistens af produktflow, før anvendelse.

Forberedelse – Tand
1) Rengør emaljeoverflader, der skal primes med pimpsten eller et lignende vandbaseret, 

mildt slibemiddel.
2) Æts, skyl og tør alle tandoverflader før placering af Opal Seal primer.
3) Påfør et tyndt lag Opal Seal primer på den ætsede emalje.

Brug – Påsætning af linguale bøjler
1) Stabiliser bøjlen på den klargjorte emaljeoverflade i den ønskede position. Tryk Opal 

Bond Flow-materialet ud under og oven på bøjletråden. Pas på ikke at trykke Opal Bond 
Flow-materiale ud interproksimalt.

2) Lyshærd i 10 sekunder pr. tand på standardtilstand til hærdning af lys med en intensitet 
på ≥ 800 mW/cm2 i bølgelængdeområdet 385-515 nm.

3) Juster og poler efter behov.
Brug - Bondbare bidturboer/-ramper/-knapper

1) Tryk Opal Bond Flow-materialet ud i forme eller direkte på ætset og primet emalje. 
Når du bruger forme, må du ikke overfylde formen, da det kan forårsage revner. Hvis 
det appliceres direkte, skal du applicere det i trin på 1-2 mm mellem hærdningscyklusser.

2) Lyshærdning i 10 sekunder pr. tand på standardtilstand til hærdning af lys med en 
intensitet på ≥ 800 mW/cm2 i bølgelængdeområdet 385-515 nm.

3) Juster og poler efter behov.
Brug - brackets eller apparatur 
BEMÆRK: Opal Bond Flow-bonding er designet med en flydende viskositet. For et mere tykt 
bonding prøv Opal™ Bond MV-bonding.

1) Påfør et tyndt lag Opal Bond Flow-bonding på bracket-puden eller andet bondbart 
apparatur, der sikrer fuldstændig dækning og meshpenetration. 

2) Placer bracket eller apparatur belagt med Opal Bond Flow-bonding på ætset/
primet tand.

3) Fjern overskydende uhærdet Opal Bond Flow-bonding fra omkredsen af brackets 
og apparatur.

4) Lyshærd i 10 sekunder pr. tand på standardtilstand til hærdning af lys med en intensitet 
på ≥ 800 mW/cm2 i bølgelængdeområdet 385-515 nm.

Forarbejdning
For at undgå krydskontaminering skal du tørre sprøjten af med et desinfektionsmiddel af 
middelstyrke mellem brug og bruge en engangs barrierovertræk.  Hvis der ikke anvendes et 
barriereovertræk, skal sprøjten behandles som engangsbrug.
Opbevaring og bortskaffelse
Bortskaf affald i henhold til lokale regler, retningslinjer og forskrifter.
Diverse oplysninger
Rapporter enhver alvorlig hændelse til fabrikanten og den kompetente myndighed.
www.ultradent.com / 1.800.552.5512 / 801.572.4200

Opal™ Bond Flow
Ljepilo za ortodontsko vezivanje
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Opal™ Bond Flow
Orthodontic Bonding Adhesive

Manufactured in the USA from globally sourced materials
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Opal™ Bond Flow
Ortodontiniai klijai

Opal Bond Flow
لاصق تقويم الأسنان

Opal™ Bond Flow
Adeziv de lipire pentru uz ortodontic

Opal™ Bond Flow
치과 교정 접착제

Gaminio aprašymas
„Opal™ Bond Flow“ yra šviesoje kietėjantys ortodontiniai klijai, skirti breketams ir 
kitiems klijuojamiems prietaisams klijuoti prie išėsdinto emalio.
Prieš naudodami visus aprašytus produktus, atidžiai perskaitykite ir supraskite visas 
instrukcijas ir SDS informaciją.
Pristatymo forma (-os)
• 1,2 ml tiekimo švirkštas
• Tiekimo antgalis:

 ⸰ „Opal™ Bond Flow“ klijų antgalis
Naudojimo indikacijos / paskirtis
„Opal Bond Flow“ klijai yra lengvo klampumo, šviesoje kietėjantys klijai, naudojami 
klijuoti prie išėsdinto emalio ir yra rekomenduojami prietaisams, nuolatiniams 
fiksatoriams, klijuojamiems sukandimo „Turbos“ / blokams ar panašioms reikmėms.
Kontraindikacijos 

• Nenaudoti pacientams, kuriems nustatytas jautrumas metakrilatams ar 
kitoms dervoms. Pastebėjus dermatitą, bėrimą ar kitą alerginę reakciją, gerai 
nuplaukite paveiktą vietą ir kreipkitės į gydytoją.

• Pacientams ar naudotojams, turintiems problemų dėl alergijos, žr. produkto 
alergenų dokumentą, kurį rasite adresu www.ultradent.com. Pastebėjus 
alerginę reakciją, paveiktą vietą kruopščiai nuplaukite vandeniu ir kreipkitės 
į gydytoją.

Įspėjimai ir atsargumo priemonės
• Dervos gali sukelti jautrumą. Venkite pakartotinio nesukietėjusios dantų dervos 

sąlyčio su oda ir (arba) minkštaisiais audiniais. Jei pacientui pasireiškia alerginė 
reakcija, dermatitas ar bėrimas, kreipkitės į gydytoją.

• Visiškai sukietinkite rišamąsias dervas  ̶ nesukietėjusios dervos medžiagos turės 
fizinių savybių, įtempių ir atsparumo dilimui trūkumo.

• Nukreipkite viršutinę šviesą, kad išvengtumėte ankstyvos polimerizacijos.
• Šviesa aktyvintos dervos yra jautrios aplinkos šviesai; kai nenaudojate, 

įsitikinkite, kad dangtelis yra pritvirtintas ant švirkšto.
• Pacientai ir odontologijos specialistai turi dėvėti apsauginius akinius su 

šoniniais skydeliais.
• Naudokite tik rekomenduojamus antgaliukus.
• Antgaliai naudojami tik vieną kartą.
• Nurijus produkto, gerkite daug vandens ir kreipkitės į gydytoją. Jei produktas 

įkvepiamas į kvėpavimo takus, nedelsiant kreipkitės medicininės pagalbos.
Laipsniškos instrukcijos
Paruošimas – 1,2 ml Švirkštas

1) Nuimkite Luer Lock dangtelį.
2) Saugiai pritvirtinkite rekomenduojamą antgalį.
3) Prieš išspausdami į burną, patikrinkite tekėjimą, spalvą ir konsistenciją. Jei 

jaučiamas pasipriešinimas, pakeiskite antgalį ir patikrinkite dar kartą.
4) Prieš tepdami patikrinkite gaminio srauto spalvą ir konsistenciją.

Danties paruošimas
1) Emalio paviršius nuvalykite pemza arba panašiu vandens pagrindu pagamintu 

švelniu abrazyvu.
2) Išėsdinkite, nuplaukite ir išdžiovinkite visus dantų paviršius prieš klijuodami.
3) Ant išėsdinto paviršiaus užtepkite ploną ortodontinio grunto („Opal™ Seal 

primer“) arba klijų („Peak™ Universal Bond adhesive“) sluoksnį.
Naudojimas – lingualinių fiksatorių klijavimas

1) Stabilizuokite reteinerį ant paruošto emalio paviršiaus norimoje padėtyje. 
Išspauskite „Opal Bond Flow“ klijus po ir ant laikiklio vielos. Būkite atsargūs, kad 
„Opal Bond Flow“ klijai nepatektų interproksimaliai.

2) Šviesa kietinkite 10 sekundžių standartiniu režimu, naudokite kietinimo lempas, 
kurių intensyvumas ≥  
800 mW/cm2 bangos ilgio srityje 385–515 nm.

3) Sureguliuokite ir poliruokite pagal poreikį.
Naudojimas – klijuojami įkandimo „Turbos“ / rampos / mygtukai

1) Išspauskite „Opal Bond Flow“ klijus į formas arba tiesiai ant išėsdinto ir 
gruntuoto emalio. Kai naudojate formas, neperpildykite formų, nes tai 
gali sukelti blyksnį. Jei dedate tiesiogiai, dėkite 1–2 mm žingsniais tarp 
kietėjimo ciklų.

2) Šviesa kietinkite 10 sekundžių standartiniu režimu, naudokite kietinimo lempas, 
kurių intensyvumas ≥  
800 mW/cm2 bangos ilgio srityje 385–515 nm.

3) Sureguliuokite ir poliruokite pagal poreikį.
Naudojimas – laikiklių arba prietaisų klijavimas 
PASTABA. „Opal Bond Flow“ klijai yra takūs. Jei norite tirštesnių klijų, išbandykite 
„Opal™ Bond MV“ klijus.

1) Užtepkite ploną „Opal Bond Flow“ klijų sluoksnį ant breketo pagrindo ar kito 
klijuojamo prietaiso, užtikrindami visišką padengimą ir tinklelio įsiskverbimą. 

2) Ant išėsdinto / gruntuoto danties uždėkite breketą arba prietaisą, padengtą 
„Opal Bond Flow“ klijais.

3) Pašalinkite nesustingusių „Opal Bond Flow“ klijų perteklių nuo breketo 
pagrindo arba prietaiso perimetrų.

4) Šviesa kietinkite 10 sekundžių standartiniu režimu, naudokite kietinimo lempas, 
kurių intensyvumas ≥  
800 mW/cm2 bangos ilgio srityje 385–515 nm.

Apdorojimas
Siekiant išvengti kryžminio užterštumo, tarp naudojimų švirkštą valykite tarpinio 
lygio dezinfekavimo priemone ir naudokite vienkartinę barjerinę movą. Jei apsauginė 
mova nėra naudojama, švirkštas turi būti laikomas vienkartiniu.
Sandėliavimas ir šalinimas
Išmeskite atliekas pagal vietines taisykles, gaires ir reglamentus.
Įvairi informacija
Apie bet kokį rimtą incidentą praneškite gamintojui ir kompetentingai institucijai.
www.ultradent.com / 1.800.552.5512 / 801.572.4200

Opal™ Bond Flow
Kolla għal Twaħħil Ortodontiku

제품 설명
Opal™ Bond Flow 접착제는 브래킷과 기타 접착 가능한 교정장치를 
에칭된 에나멜에 접착하도록 설계된 광 중합 접착제입니다.
설명한 모든 제품을 사용하기에 앞서 모든 지침과 SDS 정보를 신중하게 
읽고 숙지하시기 바랍니다.
주입 방식
• 1.2ml 주입 시린지
• 주입 팁:

 ⸰ Opal™ Bond Flow 접착 팁
적응증/용도
Opal Bond Flow 접착제는 에칭된 에나멜에 접착하는 데 사용되는 저점도 
광 중합 접착제로서 교정장치, 영구 보정장치, 접착 가능한 바이트 터보/
램프 또는 그와 유사한 장치에 권장됩니다.
금지 사항 

• 메타크릴레이트 또는 기타 레진에 민감한 환
• 자에게는 사용하지 마세요. 피부염, 발진, 기타 알레르기 반응이 생길 

경우 노출된 부위를 깨끗이 헹군 다음 의사와 상담하세요.
• 알레르기가 있는 환자나 사용자의 경우, www.ultradent.com에서 

해당 제품이 유발하는 알레르기 유발 항원(allergen)에 대한 문서를 
참조하시기 바랍니다. 환자에게 알레르기 반응이 나타나면, 노출된 
부위를 철저히 헹군 후에 의사의 진료를 받도록 하세요.

경고 및 주의 사항
• 레진이 민감할 수 있습니다. 경화되지 않은 치과용 레진이 피부 및/또는 

연조직에 반복적으로 접촉하지 않도록 하세요. 알레르기 반응, 피부염, 
발진이 발생할 경우 의사와 상담하세요.

• 경화 결합 레진이 완전히 경화되지 않은 레진 재료는 물성, 스트레스 및 
내마모성이 결여될 수 있습니다.

• 조기 중합을 방지하기 위하여 오버헤드 조명을 다시 조정하세요.
• 빛에 활성화된 레진은 주변 빛에 민감하므로 사용하지 않을 때는 캡이 

주사기에 고정되어 있는지 확인하세요.
• 환자 및 치과 전문가는 측면 보호막이 있는 보호 안경을 

착용해야 합니다.
• 권장 팁만 사용하세요.
• 팁은 일회용입니다.
• 제품을 삼켰을 경우, 다량의 물을 마신 후 의사의 진찰을 받으세요. 

제품을 흡입한 경우, 즉시 의사의 진찰을 받으세요.
단계별 지침
준비 – 1.2 ml 주사기

1) Luer Lock 캡을 제거합니다.
2) 권장 팁을 단단하게 부착합니다.
3) 구강 내 주입하기 전에 흐름을 확인합니다. 저항이 느껴질 경우 팁을 

교체하고 다시 확인합니다.
4) 바르기 전에 제품 흐름의 일관성과 색상을 확인합니다.

준비 – 치아
1) 퍼미스 또는 이와 유사한 순한 수성 연마제로 접착할 에나멜 

표면을 청소합니다.
2) 접착하기 전에 모든 치아 표면을 에칭하고 헹군 다음 건조합니다.
3) 에칭된 표면에 치과교정용 프라이머(Opal™ Seal 프라이머) 또는 

접착제(Peak™ Universal Bond 접착제)를 얇게 바릅니다.
사용 – 설측 보정장치 접착

1) 준비된 에나멜 표면의 보정장치를 원하는 위치에 안정화합니다. 
보정장치 와이어 아래와 위에 Opal Bond Flow 접착제를 주입합니다. 
Opal Bond Flow 접착제를 치간으로 주입하지 않도록 주의하세요.

2) 385~515 nm 파장 영역에서 800mW/cm2 이상 강도의 중합광을 위해 
표준 모드에서 10초간 광 중합합니다.

3) 필요에 따라 조정하고 연마합니다.
사용 – 접착 가능한 바이트 터보/램프/버튼

1) Opal Bond Flow 접착제를 금형 안으로 주입하거나 에칭 및 
프라이밍된 에나멜 위로 직접 주입합니다. 금형을 사용할 때 섬광이 
발생할 수 있으므로 금형을 과도하게 채우지 마세요. 직접 배치하는 
경우 중합 주기 사이에 1-2 mm 간격으로 배치하세요.

2) 385~515 nm 파장 영역에서 800mW/cm2 이상 강도의 중합광을 위해 
표준 모드에서 10초간 광 중합합니다.

3) 필요에 따라 조정하고 연마합니다.
사용 – 브래킷 또는 교정장치 접착 
참고: Opal Bond Flow 접착제는 유동 가능한 정도의 점도로 
설계되었습니다. 더 끈적거리는 접착이 필요한 경우 Opal™ Bond MV 
접착제를 사용해 보세요.

1) 완벽한 적용 범위와 메시 침투를 보장하도록 브래킷 패드나 접착 
가능한 다른 교정장치에 Opal Bond Flow 접착제를 얇게 바릅니다. 

2) Opal Bond Flow 접착제로 코팅된 브래킷 또는 교정장치를 에칭/
프라이밍된 치아 위에 배치합니다.

3) 브래킷 베이스 또는 교정장치의 둘레 부분에서 경화되지 않은 여분의 
Opal Bond Flow 접착제를 제거합니다.

4) 385~515 nm 파장 영역에서 800mW/cm2 이상 강도의 중합광을 위해 
표준 모드에서 10초간 광 중합합니다.

처리
교차 오염을 방지하려면 사용 사이에 중간 수준의 소독제로 주사기를 닦고 
일회용 차단 슬리브를 사용하세요.  차단 슬리브를 사용하지 않는 경우 주사
기는 일회용으로 취급해야 합니다.
보관 및 폐기
현지 규칙, 지침, 규정에 따라 폐기물을 폐기하세요.
기타 정보
심각한 사고가 발생한 경우 제조업체와 관계 당국에 보고하세요.
www.ultradent.com / 1.800.552.5512 / 801.572.4200

Opal™ Bond Flow
Ortodontický bond

Descrierea produsului
Adezivul Opal™ Bond Flow este un adeziv fotopolimerizabil, conceput pentru lipirea 
bracketurilor și a altor instrumente care pot fi lipite pe smalțul gravat.
Pentru toate produsele descrise, citiți cu atenție și înțelegeți toate instrucțiunile și 
informațiile din fișa cu date de siguranță (SDS) înainte de utilizare.
Formular(e) de administrare
• Seringă pentru administrare de 1,2 ml
• Vârf de aplicare:

 ⸰ Vârf de aplicare Opal™ Bond Flow
Indicații de utilizare/Utilizare prevăzută
Adezivul Opal Bond Flow este un adeziv de lipire fotopolimerizabil, cu vâscozitate 
scăzută, utilizat pentru lipirea pe smalțul gravat și este recomandat pentru aparate, 
aparate dentare permanente, atașamentele ortodontice „bite turbos”/rampe care se 
atașează sau pentru aplicații similare. 
Contraindicații

• A nu se utiliza la pacienții cu sensibilitate cunoscută la metacrilați sau la alte 
rășini. Dacă se observă dermatită, erupție cutanată sau altă reacție alergică, 
clătiți bine zona expusă și solicitați-i pacientului să-și consulte medicul.

• În cazul pacienților sau utilizatorilor alergici, consultați documentul privind 
alergenii produsului, disponibil la www.ultradent.com. Dacă se observă o 
reacție alergică, clătiți bine zona expusă cu apă și solicitați-i pacientului să-și 
consulte medicul.

Avertismente și precauții
• Rășinile pot fi sensibilizante. Evitați contactul repetat al rășinii dentare neîntărite 

cu pielea și/sau țesuturile moi. În cazul apariției unei reacții alergice, dermatită 
sau erupție cutanată, solicitați-i pacientului să-și consulte medicul.

• Curățați complet rășinile polimerizate ̶ materialele rășinoase neîntărite vor fi 
deficitare în ceea ce privește proprietățile fizice, deformarea și rezistență la uzură.

• Redirecționează lumina de deasupra pentru a preveni polimerizarea prematură.
• Rășinile activate cu lumină sunt sensibile la lumina ambientală; asigurați-vă că, 

capacul este fixat pe seringă atunci când nu o folosiți.
• Pacienții și profesioniștii din domeniul stomatologic trebuie să poarte articole de 

protecție pentru ochi cu protecție laterală.
• Folosiți doar vârfurile recomandate.
• Vârfurile sunt de unică folosință.
• Dacă produsul este ingerat, beți multă apă și contactați medicul. Dacă produsul 

este absorbit, solicitați imediat asistență medicală.
Instrucțiuni pas cu pas
Preparare – Seringă de 1,2 ml

1) Scoateți capacul Luer Lock.
2) Atașați bine vârful recomandat.
3) Verificați fluxul înainte de a aplica intra oral. Dacă se întâlnește rezistență, 

înlocuiți vârful și verificați din nou.
4) Verificați culoarea și consistența fluxului de produs înainte de aplicare.

Preparare – Dinte
1) Curățați suprafețele de smalț care urmează să fie lipite cu piatră ponce sau cu un 

abraziv similar, ușor, pe bază de apă.
2) Gravați, clătiți și uscați toate suprafețele dinților înainte de lipire.
3) Aplicați un strat subțire de primer ortodontic (primer Opal™ Seal) sau de adeziv 

(adeziv Peak™ Universal Bond) pe suprafața gravată.
Utilizare – Lipirea arcurilor de contenție

1) Stabilizați arcul de contenție pe suprafața de smalț pregătită în poziția dorită. 
Adeziv Express Opal Bond Flow aplicat sub și deasupra firului de fixare. Aveți grijă 
să nu aplicați interproximal adezivul Opal Bond Flow.

2) Fotopolimerizare timp de 10 secunde în modul standard pentru lămpile de 
polimerizare cu o intensitate  
≥ 800 mW/cm2 în domeniul lungimii de undă de 385–515 nm.

3) Ajustați și lustruiți după caz.
Utilizare – atașamentele ortodontice bite turbos/rampe/pastile

1) Aplicați adezivul Express Opal Bond Flow în mulaje sau direct pe suprafața 
de smalț gravată și amorsată. Când folosiți mulaje, nu le umpleți prea mult, 
deoarece pot provoca flash. Dacă plasați direct, așezați în straturi de 1-2 mm 
între ciclurile de întărire.

2) Fotopolimerizare timp de 10 secunde în modul standard pentru lămpile de 
polimerizare cu o intensitate  
≥ 800 mW/cm2 în domeniul lungimii de undă de 385–515 nm.

3) Ajustați și lustruiți după caz.
Utilizare – Lipirea brackets-urilor sau a aparatelor 
NOTĂ: Adezivul Opal™ Bond Flow este conceput cu o vâscozitate fluidă. Dacă doriți un 
adeziv mai lipicios, folosiți adezivul Opal™ Bond MV.

1) Aplicați un strat subțire de adeziv Opal Bond pe suportul bracketului sau pe alt 
dispozitiv de lipire, asigurând o acoperire completă și penetrarea monturii. 

2) Așezați bracketul sau dispozitivul acoperit cu adeziv Opal Bond pe dintele gravat/
pe care s-a aplicat primerul.

3) Îndepărtați orice exces de adeziv Opal Bond neîntărit de pe circumferința bazei 
bracketului sau a dispozitivului.

4) Fotopolimerizare timp de 10 secunde în modul standard pentru lămpile de 
polimerizare cu o intensitate  
≥ 800 mW/cm2 în domeniul lungimii de undă de 385–515 nm.

Prelucrare
Pentru a evita contaminarea încrucișată, ștergeți seringa între utilizări cu un 
dezinfectant de nivel intermediar și folosiți o husa de protecție de unică folosință. 
Dacă nu se utilizează o husă de protecție, seringa trebuie tratată ca fiind de 
unică folosință.
Depozitare și eliminare
Aruncați deșeurile în conformitate cu regulile, ghidurile și reglementările locale.
Informații diverse
Raportați orice incident grav producătorului și autorității competente.
www.ultradent.com / 1.800.552.5512 / 801.572.4200

Opal™ Bond Flow
Klej ortodontyczny

รายละเอีียดผลิตภััณฑ์์
Opal™ Bond Flow เป็น็กาวบ่ม่แสงซึ่่�งออกแบ่บ่มาเพื่่�อยึด่เกาะแท่่นยึด่และอุป็กรณ์์ยึด่อ่�น ๆ ท่่�ติิด
กับ่ผิิวฟันัชั้ั�นนอกท่่�ได้รบั่การสลกัไวแ้ลว้
สำาหรบั่ผิลติิภััณ์ฑ์์ทั่�งหมดท่่�อธิบิ่ายึไว ้โป็รดอ่าน รวมถ่ึงท่ำาความเข้า้ใจกับ่คำาแนะนำา และข้อ้มูล 
SDS ทั่�งหมดอยึา่งละเอ่ยึดก่อนการใชั้ง้าน
แบบฟอีรม์การจััดส่ง่
• หลอดสำาหรบั่ฉ่ดข้นาด 1.2 มล.
• หวัสำาหรบั่ฉ่ด:

 ⸰ หวัฉ่ดกาว Opal™ Bond Flow
ข้อ้ีบง่ชี้ี�ส่ำาหรบัการใชี้ง้าน/วัตัถุปุระส่งค์์ในการใชี้ง้าน
Opal Bond Flow เป็น็กาวท่่�มค่วามหนด่เลก็น้อยึ กาวบ่ม่แสงสำาหรบั่ยึด่ติิด ซึ่่�งใชั้ส้ำาหรบั่การยึด่ติิด
กับ่ผิิวฟันัชั้ั�นนอกท่่�ได้รบั่การสลกัแลว้ และแนะนำาใหใ้ชั้กั้บ่อุป็กรณ์์ รเ่ท่นเนอรถ์ึาวร เท่อรโ์บ่ไบ่ท์่/ข้ายึด่
ท่่�สามารถึใชั้ก้าวยึด่ติิดได้ หรอ่อุป็กรณ์์ท่่�คลา้ยึกัน
ข้อ้ีค์วัรระวังั 

• หา้มใชั้กั้บ่ผู้ิป็ว่ยึท่่�ท่ราบ่วา่แพื่เ้มติอะครเิลติหรอ่เรซึ่นิอ่�น ๆ หากสงัเกติเหน็อาการผิิวหนัง
อักเสบ่ ผิ่�น หรอ่อาการแพื่อ่้�น ๆ ใหล้า้งบ่รเิวณ์ท่่�สมัผัิสออกใหส้ะอาดและใหผู้้ิป็ว่ยึป็รก่ษา
แพื่ท่ยึป์็ระจำาตัิว

• สำาหรบั่ผู้ิป็ว่ยึ หรอ่ผู้ิใชั้ท่้่�มอ่าการภัมูแิพื่ ้โป็รดอ้างอิงไป็ยึงัเอกสารเก่�ยึวกับ่สารท่่�มกัเป็น็สาเหติุ
ก่อโรคภัมูแิพื่ข้้องผิลติิภััณ์ฑ์์ท่่� www.ultradent.com หากสงัเกติเหน็อาการแพื่ ้โป็รดลา้ง
บ่รเิวณ์ท่่�ถึกูสมัผัิสออกด้วยึนำ�าสะอาด และใหผู้้ิป็ว่ยึป็รก่ษาแพื่ท่ยึป์็ระจำาตัิว

ค์ำาเตือีนและข้อ้ีค์วัรระวังั
• เรซึ่นิสามารถึท่ำาใหเ้กิดอาการแพื่ไ้ด้ หลก่เล่�ยึงไมใ่หเ้รซึ่นิทั่นติกรรมท่่�ไมผ่ิ่านการบ่ม่สมัผัิส

ซึ่ำ�าบ่นผิิวหนังและ/หรอ่เน่�อเยึ่�ออ่อน หากเกิดอาการแพื่ ้ผิิวหนังอักเสบ่ หรอ่มผ่ิ่�น ใหผู้้ิป็ว่ยึ
ป็รก่ษาแพื่ท่ยึป์็ระจำาตัิว

• บ่ม่เรซึ่นิยึด่ติิดอยึา่งสมบู่รณ์์ วสัดเุรซึ่นิท่่�ไมผ่ิ่านการบ่ม่จะข้าดคณุ์สมบ่ติัิท่างกายึภัาพื่ ความ
ต้ิานท่านต่ิอความเค้นและการสก่หรอ

• เป็ล่�ยึนทิ่ศท่างข้องแสงจากเหนอ่ศ่รษะเพื่่�อป็้องกันการเกิดป็ฏิิกิรยิึาโพื่ลเิมอไรเซึ่ชั้นัก่อน
เวลาอันควร

• เรซึ่นิท่่�กระติุ้นด้วยึแสงไวต่ิอแสงโดยึรอบ่ เม่�อไมใ่ชั้ง้านใหป้็ดิฝาหลอดฉ่ดหรอ่แคป็ซูึ่ลใหแ้นน่
• ผู้ิป็ว่ยึและผู้ิเชั้่�ยึวชั้าญด้านทั่นติกรรมต้ิองสวมแวน่ติานิรภััยึท่่�มก่ระบ่งัด้านข้า้ง
• ใชั้ห้วัฉ่ดท่่�แนะนำาเท่่านั�น.
• หวัฉ่ดเป็น็แบ่บ่ใชั้ค้รั�งเด่ยึวเท่่านั�น
• หากกลน่กินผิลติิภััณ์ฑ์์เข้า้ไป็ ใหด้่�มนำ�าในป็รมิาณ์มาก และติิดต่ิอพื่บ่แพื่ท่ยึ ์หากสำาลกั

ผิลติิภััณ์ฑ์์ โป็รดเข้า้พื่บ่แพื่ท่ยึทั์่นท่่
ค์ำาแนะนำาทีีละข้ั�นตอีน
การเตรยีม – หลอีดฉีีดข้นาด 1.2 มล.

1) เป็ดิฝา Luer lock
2) ยึด่หวัฉ่ดท่่�แนะนำาใหแ้นน่
3) ติรวจสอบ่การไหล ส ่และความสมำ�าเสมอก่อนท่่�จะฉ่ดภัายึในชั้อ่งป็าก หากพื่บ่แรงต้ิาน ให้

เป็ล่�ยึนหวัฉ่ดแลว้ติรวจสอบ่ใหม่
4) ติรวจสอบ่สแ่ละความสมำ�าเสมอข้องการไหลข้องผิลติิภััณ์ฑ์์ก่อนนำาไป็ใชั้้
การเตรยีม – ฟนั

1) ท่ำาความสะอาดผิิวฟันัชั้ั�นนอกเพื่่�อเคลอ่บ่ด้วยึหนิภัเูข้าไฟัหรอ่นำ�ายึาข้ดัแบ่บ่อ่อนท่่�มน่ำ�าเป็น็
สว่นป็ระกอบ่หลกั

2) สลกั ลา้ง และท่ำาใหพ้ื่่�นผิิวฟันัทั่�งหมดแหง้ก่อนใชั้ไ้พื่รเมอร ์Opal Seal
3) ท่าไพื่รเมอร ์(Opal™ Seal Primer) หรอ่กาว (Peak™ Universal Bond) สำาหรบั่ทั่นติกรรม

จดัฟันัเป็น็ชั้ั�นบ่าง ๆ กับ่พื่่�นผิิวท่่�สลกัไวแ้ลว้
การใชี้ง้าน – การใชี้ย้ดึเกาะอุีปกรณ์ยดึ

1) วางรเ่ท่นเนอรบ์่นพื่่�นผิิวฟันัชั้ั�นนอกท่่�เติรย่ึมไวใ้นติำาแหนง่ท่่�ต้ิองการ ท่ากาว Opal Bond 
Flow ด้านลา่งและด้านบ่นข้องลวดยึด่ ระวงัอยึา่ใหก้าว Opal Bond Flow ไหลลน้ออก
มาระหวา่งกัน

2) บ่ม่ด้วยึแสงเป็น็เวลา 10 วนิาท่่ต่ิอซึ่่� ในโหมดมาติรฐาน สำาหรบั่แสงบ่ม่ท่่�มค่วามเข้ม้ ≥ 800 
มลิลวิตัิต์ิ/ติร.ซึ่ม.2 ในชั้ว่งความยึาวคล่�น 385–515 นาโนเมติร

3) ป็รบั่และข้ดัได้ติามต้ิองการ
ใชี้ ้– ไบท์ีเทีอีรโ์บ/ข้า/กระดมุทีี�ยดืติดได้

1) ฉ่ดกาว Opal Bond Flow ลงในแมพ่ื่มิพื่ห์รอ่ลงโดยึติรงบ่นผิิวฟันัชั้ั�นนอกท่่�ได้รบั่การสลกัแลว้
และได้ลงไพื่รเมอรไ์วแ้ลว้ เม่�อใชั้แ้มพ่ื่มิพื่ ์อยึา่ใสจ่นลน้แมพ่ื่มิพื่เ์พื่ราะอาจท่ำาใหเ้กิดสว่นเกินได้ 
หากวางโดยึติรง ใหเ้พื่ิ�มท่่ละ 1-2 มม. ระหวา่งรอบ่การบ่ม่

2) บ่ม่ด้วยึแสงเป็น็เวลา 10 วนิาท่่ต่ิอซึ่่� ในโหมดมาติรฐาน สำาหรบั่แสงบ่ม่ท่่�มค่วามเข้ม้ ≥ 800 
มลิลวิตัิต์ิ/ติร.ซึ่ม. ในชั้ว่งความยึาวคล่�น 385–515 นาโนเมติร

3) ป็รบั่และข้ดัได้ติามต้ิองการ
การใชี้ง้าน – การใชี้ย้ดึแท่ีนยดึหรอืีอุีปกรณ์ 
บ่นัท่่ก: กาว Opal Bond Flow ได้รบั่การออกแบ่บ่ใหม้ค่วามหนด่ท่่�ไหลได้ สำาหรบั่กาวท่่�เหน่ยึวกวา่ 
ลองใชั้ก้าว Opal™ Bond MV

1) ท่ากาว Opal Bond Flow เป็น็ชั้ั�นบ่าง ๆ ลงบ่นแท่่นยึด่หรอ่อุป็กรณ์์ยึด่ติิดอ่�น ๆ และท่ำาให้
แนใ่จวา่ได้ป็ระสานแบ่บ่ติาข้า่ยึและได้ครอบ่คลมุอยึา่งสมบู่รณ์์ 

2) วางแท่่นยึด่หรอ่อุป็กรณ์์ท่่�เคลอ่บ่ด้วยึกาว Opal Bond Flow ลงบ่นฟันัท่่�ได้สลกัและลง
ไพื่รเ์มอรไ์วแ้ลว้

3) นำากาว Opal Bond Flow สว่นเกินออกจากเสน้รอบ่วงข้องฐานแท่่นยึด่หรอ่อุป็กรณ์์
4) บ่ม่ด้วยึแสงเป็น็เวลา 10 วนิาท่่ต่ิอซึ่่� ในโหมดมาติรฐาน สำาหรบั่แสงบ่ม่ท่่�มค่วามเข้ม้ ≥ 800 

มลิลวิตัิต์ิ/ติร.ซึ่ม.2 ในชั้ว่งความยึาวคล่�น 385–515 นาโนเมติร
กระบวันการ
เพื่่�อหลก่เล่�ยึงการป็นเป็้� อนข้า้ม ใหเ้ชั้ด็หลอดฉ่ดด้วยึสารฆ่า่เชั้่�อระดับ่กลางระหวา่งการใชั้ง้าน และใชั้้
ป็ลอกป็้องกันแบ่บ่ใชั้แ้ลว้ทิ่�ง  หากไมไ่ด้ใชั้ป้็ลอกป็้องกัน ควรใชั้ห้ลอดฉ่ดแบ่บ่ใชั้ค้รั�งเด่ยึวแลว้ทิ่�ง
การจััดเก็บ และการกำาจััด
กำาจดัข้องเสย่ึติามกฎ แนวท่าง และระเบ่ย่ึบ่ข้อ้บ่งัคับ่ข้องท้่องถิึ�น
ข้อ้ีมูลเบด็เตล็ด
รายึงานเหติกุารณ์์รา้ยึแรงใด ๆ ต่ิอผู้ิผิลติิและหนว่ยึงานท่่�มอ่ำานาจ
www.ultradent.com / 1.800.552.5512 / 801.572.4200

Opal™ Bond Flow
Lepilo za ortodontsko lepljenje

Описание продукта
Адгезив Опал™ Бонд Флов представляет собой светоотверждаемый клей, 
предназначенный для приклеивания брекетов и других фиксируемых приспособлений 
к протравленной эмали.
Перед использованием всех описанных продуктов внимательно ознакомьтесь со всеми 
инструкциями и информацией из паспорта безопасности.
Форма(-ы) применения
• Шприц для доставки, 1,2 мл
• Наконечник:

 ⸰ Клейкая насадка Опал™ Бонд Флов
Показания к применению/назначение
Адгезив Опал Бонд Флов представляет собой светоотверждаемый клей легкой вязкости, 
используемый для фиксации протравленной эмали и рекомендуемый для аппаратов, 
постоянных ретейнеров, приклеиваемых прикусных турбин/рампов или подобных 
применений. 
Противопоказания

• Не используйте для пациентов с известной чувствительностью к метакрилатам 
или другим смолам. Если наблюдается дерматит, сыпь или другая аллергическая 
реакция, тщательно промойте пораженный участок и обратитесь к врачу.

• Если речь идет о пациентах или пользователях, страдающих аллергией, см. 
документ о наличии аллергенов в продукте на сайте www.ultradent.com. В случае 
развития аллергической реакции тщательно промойте водой пораженный участок 
и обратитесь к врачу.

Особые указания и меры предосторожности
• Смолы могут быть сенсибилизирующими. Избегайте повторного контакта 

неотвержденной стоматологической пластмассы с кожей и/или мягкими тканями. 
В случае развития аллергической реакции, дерматита или сыпи пациент должен 
обратиться к врачу..

• Полностью отвержденные связующие смолы ̶ неотвержденные полимерные 
материалы будут иметь недостаточные физические свойства, устойчивость к 
нагрузкам и износу.

• Перенаправьте верхний свет, чтобы предотвратить 
преждевременную полимеризацию.

• Светоактивируемые смолы чувствительны к окружающему свету; когда он не 
используется, убедитесь, что колпачок закреплен на шприце или капсуле.

• Пациенты и стоматологи должны носить защитные очки с боковыми щитками..
• Используйте только рекомендуемые советы.
• Наконечники предназначены для одноразового использования.
• При проглатывании продукта выпейте большое количество воды и обратитесь 

к врачу. Если продукт попал в дыхательные пути, немедленно обратитесь за 
медицинской помощью.

Пошаговые инструкции
Подготовка – шприц 1,2 мл

1) Снимите колпачок с люэровским замком.
2) Надежно прикрепите рекомендуемый наконечник.
3) Проверьте поток, цвет и консистенцию перед сцеживанием внутри ротовой 

полости. Если ощущается сопротивление, замените наконечник и произведите 
повторную проверку.

4) Перед нанесением проверьте цвет и консистенцию потока продукта.
Препарирование – Зуб

1) Очистите эмалированные поверхности, подлежащие грунтованию, пемзой или 
аналогичным мягким абразивом на водной основе.

2) Протравите, промойте и высушите все поверхности зубов перед нанесением 
праймера Опал Сиал.

3) Нанесите тонкий слой грунтовки Опал Сиал на протравленную эмаль.
Использование – приклеивание лингвальных ретейнеров

1) Зафиксируйте ретейнер на подготовленной поверхности эмали в 
желаемом положении. Клей Опал Бонд Флов под и поверх фиксирующей 
проволоки. Следите за тем, чтобы клей Опал Бонд Флов не выдавливался в 
интерпроксимальные области.

2) Фотополимеризация в течение 10 секунд на каждый зуб в стандартном режиме 
для фотополимеризации с интенсивностью ≥ 800 мВт/см2 в диапазоне длин волн 
385–515 нм.

3) Отрегулируйте и отполируйте по мере необходимости.
Использование — Bondable Bite Turbos/Ramps/Buttons

1) Экспресс-клей Опал Бонд Флов в формы или непосредственно на протравленную 
и загрунтованную эмаль. При использовании форм не переполняйте формы, так 
как это может привести к вспышке. При непосредственном нанесении наносите с 
шагом 1–2 мм между циклами отверждения.

2) Фотополимеризация в течение 10 секунд на каждый зуб в стандартном режиме 
для фотополимеризации с интенсивностью ≥ 800 мВт/см2 в диапазоне длин 
волн 385–515 нм.

3) Отрегулируйте и отполируйте по мере необходимости.
Использование — приклеивание брекетов или приспособлений 
ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ. Клей Опал Бонд Флов имеет текучую вязкость. Клей Опал Бонд Флов 
имеет текучую вязкость.

1) Нанесите тонкий слой клея  Опал Бонд Флов на подушечку брекета или другое 
приспособление, которое можно склеивать, обеспечив полное покрытие и 
проникновение в сетку. 

2) Поместите брекет или приспособление, покрытое адгезивом Опал Бонд Флов, на 
протравленный/загрунтованный зуб.

3) Удалите излишки незатвердевшего клея Опал Бонд Флов с окружности основания 
брекета или аппарата.

4) Фотополимеризация в течение 10 секунд на каждый зуб в стандартном режиме 
для фотополимеризации с интенсивностью ≥ 800 мВт/см2 в диапазоне длин 
волн 385–515 нм.

Обработка
Во избежание перекрестного загрязнения в перерывах между процедурами 
протирайте шприц средством для дезинфекции среднего уровня и используйте 
одноразовую барьерную защиту.  В случае если барьерная защита не используется, 
шприц следует считать одноразовым.
Хранение и утилизация
Утилизируйте отходы в соответствии с местными нормами, инструкциями 
и нормативами.
Различная информация
Сообщайте производителю и компетентному органу о любом серьезном происшествии.
www.ultradent.com / 1.800.552.5512 / 801.572.4200

Deskrizzjoni tal-Prodott
Il-kolla Opal™ Bond Flow hija kolla li tibbies bid-dawl għat-twaħħil ta’ brackets u 
apparat ieħor li jitwaħħal ma’ enamel inċiż.
Għall-prodotti deskritti kollha, aqra u ifhem bir-reqqa l-istruzzjonijiet u 
l-informazzjoni kollha tal-SDS qabel l-użu.
Forma/Forom tal-Konsenja
• Siringa tal-kunsinna ta’ 1.2 ml
• Ponta ta’ kunsinna:

 ⸰ Ponta tal-kolla Opal™ Bond Flow
Indikazzjonijiet għall-Użu/Għan Intenzjonat
Il-kolla Opal Bond Flow hija kolla ta’ viskożità ħafifa, li tibbies bid-dawl użata biex 
twaħħal enamel inċiż u his rakkomandata għal apparat, retainers permanenti, 
turbos/rampi ta’ gdim li jeħlu jew applikazzjonijiet simili. 
Kontraindikazzjonijiet

• Tużax fuq pazjenti b’sensittività magħrufa għall-metakrilati jew reżini oħra. Jekk 
tiġi osservata dermatite, raxx, jew reazzjoni allerġika oħra, laħlaħ sew iż-żona 
esposta u poġġi lill-pazjent jikkonsulta lit-tabib tiegħu.

• Għall-pazjenti jew utenti bi problemi ta’ allerġiji, irreferi għad-dokument dwar 
l-allerġen tal-prodott disponibbli f’www.ultradent.com. Jekk tiġi osservata 
reazzjoni allerġika, laħlaħ sewwa ż-żona esposta bl-ilma u għid lill-pazjenti biex 
jikkonsultaw lit-tabib tagħhom.

Twissijiet u Prekawzjonijiet
• Ir-reżini jistgħu jkunu sensitizzanti. Evita kuntatt ripetut tar-reżina dentali mhux 

vulkanizzata mal-ġilda u/jew tessut artab. Jekk tiżviluppa reazzjoni allerġika, 
dermatite jew raxx, il-pazjent jikkonsulta lit-tabib tiegħu.

• Kura reżini ta ‘twaħħil kompletament ̶ materjali tar-reżina mhux imqadded se 
jkunu defiċjenti fil-proprjetajiet fiżiċi, stress, u reżistenza għall-ilbies.

• Idderieġi d-dawl overhead biex tevita polimerizzazzjoni prematura.
• Ir-reżini attivati bid-dawl huma sensittivi għad-dawl ambjentali; meta ma tkunx 

qed tintuża, kun żgur li l-għatu jitwaħħal fuq is-siringa.
• Il-professjonisti tal-pazjent u tas-snien għandhom jilbsu nuċċalijiet protettivi 

b’tarki tal-ġenb.
• Uża biss pariri rakkomandati.
• Il-ponot jintużaw darba biss.
• Jekk il-prodott jiġi inġerit, ixrob ammonti kbar ta ‘ilma u ikkuntattja tabib. Jekk 

il-prodott jiġi aspirat, fittex attenzjoni medika immedjata.
Istruzzjonijiet Pass
Preparazzjoni - 1.2 ml Siringa

1) Neħħi l-għatu Luer Lock.
2) Waħħal sew il-ponta rakkomandata.
3) Ivverifika l-fluss qabel ma tagħfas ġol-ħalq. Jekk ikun hemm ir-reżistenza, ibdel 

il-ponta u erġa’ iċċekkja.
4) Ivverifika l-kulur u l-konsistenza tal-fluss tal-prodott qabel tapplikah.

Preparazzjoni – Snien
1) Naddaf l-uċuħ tal-enamel li se jitwaħħlu b’ħaffiefa jew xi abrażiv ħafif simili 

ibbażat fuq l-ilma.
2) Inċiża, laħlaħ, u nixxef l-uċuħ kollha tas-snien qabel it-twaħħil.
3) Applika saff irqiq ta’ primer ortodontiku (Opal™ Seal primer) jew kolla (Peak™ 

Universal Bond adhesive) fuq il-wiċċ inċiżi.
Użu – Twaħħil ta’ Retainers Lingwali

1) Stabbilizza r-retainer fuq il-wiċċ ippreparat tal-enamel fil-pożizzjon mixtieqa. 
Qiegħed il-kolla Opal Bond Flow taħt u fuq il-wajer tar-retainer. Oqgħod attend 
li ma tqiegħedx il-kolla Opal Bond Flow fiż-żoni ta’ bejn is-snien.

2) Webbes bid-dawl għal 10 sekondi fil-modalità standard għad-dwal tat-twebbis 
b’intensità ta’ ≥ 800 mW/ċm2 f’wavelength ta’ bejn wieħed u ieħor 385–515 nm.

3) Aġġusta u illostra kif meħtieġ.
Użu – Turbos/Rampi/Buttuni ta’ Gdim li Jeħlu

1) Qiegħed il-kolla Opal Bond Flow f’forom jew direttament fuq l-enamel inċiż u 
pprajmjat. Meta tużaforom, timlihomx iżżejjed billi jista’ jikkawża flash. Jekk qed 
tqiegħed direttament fil-post, qiegħed f’żiediet ta’  
1–2 mm bejn iċ-ċikli tat-twebbis.

2) Webbes bid-dawl għal 10 sekondi fil-modalità standard għad-dwal tat-
twebbis b’intensità ta’ ≥ 800 mW/ċm2 f’wavelength ta’ bejn wieħed u ieħor 
385–515 nm.

3) Aġġusta u illostra kif meħtieġ.
Użu – Brackets jew Apparat tat-Twaħħil 
NOTA: Il-kolla Opal Bond Flow huwa magħmul b’viskożità fluwida. Għal kolla aktar 
ħoxna pprova l-kolla Opal™ Bond MV.

1) Applika saff irqiq tal-kolla Opal Bond Flow fuq il-pad tal-bracket jew apparat 
ieħor li jitwaħħal u żgura kopertura massima u penetrazzoni tal-malji. 

2) Qiegħed il-bracket jew l-apparat miksi bil-kolla Opal Bond Flow fuq is-sinna 
inċiża/ippreparata.

3) Neħħi kull kolla Opal Bond Flow mhux imwebbsa miċ-ċirkonferenza tal-bażi 
tal-bracket jew tal-apparat.

4) Webbes bid-dawl għal 10 sekondi fil-modalità standard għad-dwal tat-twebbis 
b’intensità ta’ ≥ 800 mW/ċm2 ċm2 f’wavelength ta’ bejn wieħed u ieħor 
385–515 nm.

Ipproċessar
Biex tevita l-kontaminazzjoni inkroċjata, imsaħ is-siringa b’diżinfettant ta ‘livell 
intermedju bejn l-użi u uża kmiem ta’ barriera li jintremew. Jekk ma tintużax kmiem 
barrier, is-siringa għandha tiġi ttrattata bħala li tintuża darba.
Ħżin u Rimi
Armi l-iskart skont ir-regoli, il-linji gwida u r-regolamenti lokali.
Informazzjoni Mixxellanja
Irrapporta kwalunkwe inċident serju lill-manifattur u lill-awtorità kompetenti.
www.ultradent.com / 1.800.552.5512 / 801.572.4200

产品描述
Opal™ Bond Flow 粘合剂是一种光固化正畸粘合剂，设计用于将托槽
和其他可粘结器具粘结到酸蚀牙釉质上。
对于所描述的产品，使用前请仔细阅读并理解所有说明和 SDS 信息。
输送形式
• 1.2 毫升输送注射器
• 注射针头：

 ⸰ Opal™ Bond Flow 粘合剂胶头
适应症/预期目的
Opal Bond Flow 粘合剂是一种低粘度、光固化粘合剂，用于粘合酸
蚀牙釉质，推荐用于器具、永久保持器、可粘结咬合附件/斜坡或类似
应用。
禁忌症 

• 切勿用于已知对甲基丙烯酸酯或其他树脂过敏的患者。如果观察到
皮炎、皮疹或其他过敏反应，请彻底冲洗暴露区域并让患者就医。

• 对于有过敏顾虑的患者或用户，请参见 www.ultradent.com 上的
产品过敏原文件。如果观察到过敏反应，请用水彻底冲洗暴露区域
并让患者就医。

警告和注意事项
• 树脂可导致过敏。避免未固化的牙科树脂与皮肤和/或软组织反复

接触。如果出现过敏反应、皮炎或皮疹，请让患者就医。
• 完全固化粘合树脂 - 未固化的树脂材料将缺乏物理性能、应力和

耐磨性。
• 调整顶灯的方向，以防止过早聚合。
• 光活化树脂对环境光敏感；不使用时，确保盖子固定在注射器上。
• 患者和牙科专业人员必须佩戴带有侧护罩的防护眼镜。
• 只准使用推荐针头。
• 针头仅供一次性使用。
• 如不慎摄入该产品，请喝大量的水并就医。如不慎吸入该产品，

请立即就医。
分步说明
准备 – 1.2 毫升注射器

1) 取出鲁尔锁帽。
2) 牢固地连接推荐针头。
3) 在口腔内挤出之前检查流量。如遇到阻力，更换针头并重新检查。
4) 应用前验证产品流动的颜色和黏稠度。

准备 – 牙齿
1) 使用浮石粉或类似的水基温和磨料清洁要粘结的牙釉质表面。
2) 粘接前，酸蚀、冲洗并干燥所有牙齿表面。
3) 向酸蚀表面涂抹一薄层正畸底漆（Opal™ 密封底漆）或粘合剂

（Peak™ 通用粘合剂）。
使用——粘接舌侧保持器

1) 将保持器固定在准备好的牙釉质表面的所需位置。将 Opal Bond 
Flow 粘合剂挤在固定线下方和上方。注意不要将 Opal Bond 
Flow 粘合剂挤在牙邻面之间。

2) 使用波长范围为 385–515 纳米、强度 ≥ 800 兆瓦/厘米2 的固化灯
在标准模式下光固化 10 秒钟。

3) 根据需要进行调整和抛光。
适用于可粘结咬合附件/斜坡/按钮

1) 将 Opal Bond Flow 粘合剂挤入模具或直接挤到酸蚀和涂底漆的
牙釉质上。使用模具时，不要将模具装得太满，否则可能会导致飞
边。如果直接放置，则在固化周期之间以 1-2 毫米的增量放置。

2) 使用波长范围为 385–515 纳米、强度 ≥ 800 兆瓦/厘米2 的固化灯
在标准模式下光固化 10 秒钟。

3) 根据需要进行调整和抛光。
适用于粘合支架或器具 
注：Opal Bond Flow 粘合剂具有可流动的粘度。对于粘性更高的粘合
剂，请尝试 Opal™ Bond MV 粘合剂。

1) 在托槽垫或其他可粘结器具上涂抹一薄层 Opal Bond Flow 粘合
剂，确保完全覆盖和网状渗透。 

2) 将涂有 Opal Bond Flow 粘合剂的托槽或器具放置在酸蚀/涂底
漆的牙齿上。

3) 去除托槽底座或器具周边的任何多余未固化 Opal Bond Flow 粘
合剂。

4) 使用波长范围为 385–515 纳米、强度 ≥ 800 兆瓦/厘米2 的固化灯
在标准模式下光固化 10 秒钟。

处理
为避免交叉污染，请在使用间隔用中级消毒剂擦拭注射器，并且使用一
次性屏障套。如果不使用屏障套，则应将注射器视为一次性使用。
储存和处置
根据当地规则、准则和法规处置废弃物。
其他信息
向制造商和主管部门报告任何严重事故。
www.ultradent.com / 1.800.552.5512 / 801.572.4200

Opis produktu
Opal™ Bond Flow je lepidlo so strednou viskozitou, ktoré vytvrdzuje svetlom, 
určené na lepenie zámkov a iných leptonic aparátov na leptanú sklovinu.
Pri všetkých popísaných produktoch si pred použitím pozorne prečítajte všetky 
pokyny a informácie uvedené v bezpečnostných listoch.
Formy aplikovania
• 1,2 ml aplikačná striekačka
• Aplikačná kanyla:

 ⸰ Aplikačná  kanyla  Opal™ Bond Flow
Indikácie na použitie/Zamýšľaný účel
Opal Bond Flow je ľahko viskózne, svetlom tuhnúce lepidlo používané na lepenie 
na leptanú sklovinu a odporúča sa pre aparáty, trvalé fixátory, spojovateľné skusy 
turbá/premostenia alebo podobné aplikácie. 
Kontraindikácie

• Nepoužívať u pacientov so známou citlivosťou na metakryláty alebo iné 
živice. Ak spozorujete dermatitídu, vyrážku alebo inú alergickú reakciu, 
dôkladne opláchnite postihnutú oblasť a požiadajte pacienta, aby sa poradil 
so svojím lekárom.

• Pre pacientov alebo používateľov s obavami z alergií si pozrite dokument 
o alergénoch produktu dostupný na www.ultradent.com. Ak spozorujete 
alergickú reakciu, zasiahnuté miesto dôkladne opláchnite vodou a požiadajte 
pacienta, aby sa poradil so svojím lekárom.

Upozornenia a opatrenia
• Živice môžu byť senzibilizujúce. Zabráňte opakovanému kontaktu nevytvrdenej 

zubnej živice s pokožkou a/mäkkým tkanivom. Ak sa u pacienta objaví 
alergická reakcia, dermatitída alebo vyrážka, poraďte sa so svojím lekárom.

• Spojivové živice vytvrdzujte úplne ̶ nevytvrdené živicové materiály budú mať 
nedostatočné fyzikálne vlastnosti, napätie a odolnosť proti opotrebovaniu.

• Presmerujte horné svetlo, aby ste zabránili predčasnej polymerizácii.
• Svetlom aktivované živice sú citlivé na okolité svetlo; keď sa nepoužíva, uistite 

sa, že na striekačke je nasadený uzáver.
• Pacienti a zubní odborníci musia nosiť ochranné okuliare s bočnými štítmi.
• Používajte iba odporúčané koncovky.
• Kanyly sú len na jedno použitie.
• Ak dôjde k požitiu produktu, vypite veľké množstvo vody a kontaktujte lekára. 

Ak dôjde k vdýchnutiu produktu, okamžite vyhľadajte lekársku pomoc.
Pokyny krok za krokom
Príprava – 1,2 ml striekačka

1) Odstráňte uzáver Luer Lock.
2) Bezpečne pripevnite odporúčanú kanylu.
3) Pred použitím intraorálne, skontrolujte prietok, farbu a konzistenciu. Ak 

vznikne odpor, vymeňte kanylu a znova skontrolujte.
4) Pred aplikáciou skontrolujte farbu a konzistenciu prietoku produktu.

Príprava – zubu
1) Očistite povrchy skloviny, ktoré majú byť lepené, pemzou alebo podobným 

jemným abrazívom na vodnej báze.
2) Pred lepením naleptajte, opláchnite a vysušte celý povrch zubu.
3) Na leptaný povrch naneste tenkú vrstvu ortodontického primeru (Opal™ Seal) 

alebo lepidla (Peak™ Universal Bond.
Použitie – Bondovanie lingválnych retainerov

1) Stabilizujte retainer na pripravenom povrchu skloviny v požadovanej polohe. 
Naneste Opal Bond Flow na spodok a na vrch drôtu retainera. Dávajte pozor, 
aby ste Opal Bond Flow nevytlačili medziproximálne.

2) Vytvrdzujte svetlom 10 sekúnd v štandardnom režime pre vytvrdzovanie svetiel 
s intenzitou ≥ 800 mW/cm2 v oblasti vlnových dĺžok 385–515 nm.

3) Podľa potreby upravte a vyleštite.
Použitie – Bondovateľné zhryzové valy/premostenia/zámky na strojček

1) Naneste Opal Bond Flow do foriem alebo priamo na leptanú a pripravenú 
sklovinu. Pri používaní foriem neprepĺňajte formy, pretože to môže spôsobiť 
vzplanutie. Ak umiestňujete priamo, umiestňujte medzi cyklami vytvrdzovania 
v krokoch po 1–2 mm.

2) Vytvrdzujte svetlom 10 sekúnd v štandardnom režime pre vytvrdzovanie svetiel 
s intenzitou ≥ 800 mW/cm2 v oblasti vlnových dĺžok 385–515 nm.

3) Podľa potreby upravte a vyleštite.
Použitie – Bondovanie zámkov alebo aparátov 
POZNÁMKA: Opal Bond Flow je navrhnuté s tekutou viskozitou. Pre vyššiu lepivosť 
vyskúšajte Opal™ Bond MV.

1) Naneste tenkú vrstvu Opal Bond Flow na podložku zámkov alebo iného 
lepiteľného aparátika, zaistite úplné pokrytie a penetráciu mriežky. 

2) Umiestnite zámok alebo aparát potiahnutú Opal Bond Flowom na vyleptaný 
zub/zub s podkladom.

3) Odstráňte prebytočné nevytvrdené Opal Bond Flow z obvodu základne zámku 
alebo aparátu.

4) Vytvrdzujte svetlom 10 sekúnd v štandardnom režime pre vytvrdzovanie svetiel 
s intenzitou ≥ 800 mW/cm2 v oblasti vlnových dĺžok 385–515 nm.

Spracovanie
Aby ste predišli krížovej kontaminácii, utrite injekčnú striekačku z dezinfekčným 
prostriedkom strednej úrovne medzi použitiami a používajte jednorazové sterilné 
vrecko.  Ak sa nepoužíva ochranné vrecko, injekčná striekačka má byť použitá 
ako jednorazová.
Skladovanie a likvidácia
Odpad likvidujte podľa miestnych pravidiel, smerníc a nariadení.
Rôzne informácie
Každú vážnu udalosť nahláste výrobcovi a príslušnému orgánu.
www.ultradent.com / 1.800.552.5512 / 801.572.4200

Ürün Açıklaması
Opal™ Bond Flow adeziv, braketleri ve diğer yapıştırılabilir aparatları asitlenmiş 
mineye yapıştırmak için tasarlanmış, ışıkla sertleşen bir adezivdir.
Açıklanan tüm ürünler için, lütfen kullanmadan önce tüm talimatları ve Güvenlik 
Bilgi Formu (SDS) içinde yer alan bilgileri dikkatlice okuyun ve anlayın.
Teslimat Şekli
• 1,2 ml iletim şırıngası
• Uygulama Ucu:

 ⸰ Opal™ Bond Flow adeziv uç
Kullanım Endikasyonları/Kullanım Amacı
Opal Bond Flow adeziv; hafif viskoziteli, ışıkla sertleşen bir bondingtir ve asitlenmiş 
mineye yapıştırma yapmak için kullanılır. Aparatlar, kalıcı retainer’lar, yapıştırılabilir 
ısırma turboları/rampaları veya benzer uygulamalar için önerilir.
Kontrendikasyonlar 

• Metakrilatlara veya diğer rezinlere hassasiyeti olduğunu bildiğiniz hastalarda 
kullanmayın. Dermatit, döküntü veya başka bir alerjik reaksiyon gözlemlenirse, 
maruz kalan alanı iyice yıkayın ve hastanın doktoruna danışmasını söyleyin.

• Alerji endişeleri olan hastalar veya kullanıcılar için www.ultradent.com 
adresinde bulunan ürün alerjen belgesine bakın. Alerjik reaksiyon 
gözlemlenirse, maruz kalan alanı suyla iyice yıkayın ve hastanın doktoruna 
danışmasını söyleyin.

Uyarılar ve Önlemler
• Rezinlerin hassaslaştırıcı etkisi olabilir. Henüz sertleşmemiş dental 

rezininin cilde ve/veya yumuşak dokulara tekrar tekrar temasından kaçının. 
Alerjik reaksiyon, dermatit veya döküntü gelişirse, hastanın doktoruna 
danışmasını söyleyin.

• Bonding rezinlerini tamamen polimerize edin sertleşmemiş rezin materyaller 
fiziksel özellikler, basınç ve aşınma direnci açısından yetersiz olacaktır.

• Erken polimerizasyonu önlemek için tepe ışığının yönünü değiştirin.
• Işıkla aktive edilen rezinler ortam ışığına duyarlıdır; kullanılmadığı zamanlarda 

kapağın şırınga üzerine tam sabitlendiğinden emin olun.
• Hasta ve diş hekimi, yan siperleri olan koruyucu gözlük takmalıdır.
• Yalnızca önerilen uçları kullanın.
• Uçlar sadece tek kullanımlıktır.
• Ürünü yutarsanız, bol miktarda su için ve bir doktora danışın. Ürün aspire 

edilirse, derhal tıbbi yardım alın.
Adım Adım Talimatlar
Hazırlık – 1,2 ml Şırınga

1) Luer Lock kapağını çıkarın.
2) Önerilen ucu sağlam bir şekilde takın.
3) İntraoral olarak uygulamadan önce akışı doğrulayın. Direnç oluşursa ucu 

değiştirin ve tekrar kontrol edin.
4) Uygulamadan önce ürün akışının rengini ve tutarlılığını doğrulayın.

Hazırlık – Diş
1) Yapıştırılacak mine yüzeylerini pomza veya benzeri su bazlı, hafif bir aşındırıcı 

ile temizleyin.
2) Yapıştırma işleminden önce tüm diş yüzeylerini asitleyin, durulayın 

ve kurulayın.
3) Aşındırılmış yüzeye ince bir tabaka ortodontik primer (Opal™ Seal primer) veya 

adeziv (Peak™ Universal Bond adeziv) uygulayın.
Kullanım – Lingual Retainer’ların Yapıştırılması

1) Hazırlanan mine yüzeyindeki retainer’ı istenilen pozisyonda sabitleyin. Opal 
Bond Flow adezivi retainer telinin altına ve üstüne sıkın. Opal Bond Flow 
adezivi interproksimal olarak sıkmamaya dikkat edin.

2) 385–515 nm dalga boyu bölgesinde yoğunluğu ≥ 800 mW/cm2 olan ışık 
cihazları için standart modda diş başına 10 saniye ışıkla polimerizasyon yapın.

3) Gerektiği şekilde ayarlayın ve parlatın.
Kullanım – Yapıştırılabilir Isırma Turboları/Rampaları/Butonları

1) Opal Bond Flow yapıştırıcıyı kalıplara veya doğrudan asitlenmiş ve primer 
uygulanmış mine üzerine sıkın. Kalıpları kullanırken, fazlalığa neden 
olabileceği için kalıpları aşırı doldurmayın. Doğrudan yerleştiriyorsanız, 
polimerizasyon döngüleri arasında 1–2 mm'lik artışlarla yerleştirin.

2) 385–515 nm dalga boyu bölgesinde yoğunluğu ≥ 800 mW/cm2 olan ışık 
cihazları için standart modda diş başına 10 saniye ışıkla sertleştirme yapın.

3) Gerektiği şekilde ayarlayın ve parlatın.
Kullanım – Braketlerin veya Aparatların Yapıştırılması 

4) NOT: Opal Bond Flow adeziv, akışkan viskoziteli olarak tasarlanmıştır. Daha 
yapışkan bir adeziv için Opal™ Bond MV adezivi deneyin.  

1) Braket pedine veya başka bir yapıştırılabilir cihaza ince bir  Opal Bond Flow 
adeziv tabakası uygulayarak tam kaplama ve ağ penetrasyonu sağlayın. 

2) Asitlenmiş/primer uygulanmış dişe Opal Bond Flow adeziv kaplı braketi veya 
cihazı yerleştirin.

3) Polimerize edilmemiş Opal Bond Flow adeziv fazlasını braket tabanının veya 
cihazın çevresinden temizleyin.

4) 385–515 nm dalga boyu bölgesinde yoğunluğu ≥ 800 mW/cm2 olan ışık 
cihazları için standart modda diş başına 10 saniye ışıkla polimerizasyon yapın.

İşlemden Geçirme
Çapraz kontaminasyonu önlemek için, kullanımlar arasında şırıngayı orta seviye 
bir dezenfektanla silin ve tek kullanımlık bariyerli bir kılıf kullanın.  Bariyerli kılıf 
kullanılmazsa, şırınga tek kullanımlık olarak kabul edilmelidir.
Depolama ve Atma
Atıkları yerel kurallara, yönergelere ve yasal düzenlemelere göre atın.
Herhangi bir ciddi olayı üreticiye ve yetkili makamlara bildirin.
Çeşitli Bilgiler
www.ultradent.com / 1.800.552.5512 / 801.572.4200

Opis produktu
Klej Opal™ Bond Flow to światłoutwardzalny klej przeznaczony do wiązania zamków i 
innych aparatów z wytrawionym szkliwem.
W przypadku wszystkich opisanych produktów, przed użyciem należy uważnie 
przeczytać i zrozumieć instrukcje oraz informacje zawarte w karcie charakterystyki.
Formularze dostawy
• Strzykawka do nakładania 1,2 ml
• Końcówka:

 ⸰ Końcówka Opal™ Bond Flow
Wskazania do stosowania / przeznaczenie
Klej Opal Bond Flow to światłoutwardzany klej przeznaczony do wiązania z 
wytrawionym szkliwem i zalecany do stosowania w aparatach, stałych retainerach, 
rampach/płaszczyznach nagryzowych lub podobnych zastosowaniach. 
Przeciwwskazania

• Nie stosować u pacjentów ze znaną wrażliwością na metakrylany lub inne 
żywice. W przypadku zaobserwowania zapalenia skóry, wysypki lub innej reakcji 
alergicznej należy dokładnie spłukać narażony obszar i polecić, aby pacjent 
skonsultował się z lekarzem.

• W przypadku pacjentów lub użytkowników z problemami alergicznymi należy 
zapoznać się z dokumentem dotyczącym alergenów zawartych w produkcie na 
stronie www.ultradent.com. W przypadku zaobserwowania reakcji alergicznej 
należy dokładnie spłukać narażony obszar wodą i polecić, aby pacjent 
skonsultował się z lekarzem.

Ostrzeżenia i środki ostrożności
• Żywice mogą uczulać. Unikać powtarzającego się kontaktu nieutwardzonej żywicy 

dentystycznej ze skórą i/lub tkanką miękką. Jeśli wystąpi reakcja alergiczna, 
zapalenie skóry lub wysypka, pacjent powinien skonsultować się z lekarzem.

• Należy zadbać o całkowite utwardzenie żywic wiążących – nieutwardzone 
materiały żywiczne będą miały obniżone właściwości fizyczne oraz mniejszą 
odporność na naprężenia i zużycie.

• Aby zapobiec przedwczesnej polimeryzacji, należy skierować górne światło w 
inną stronę.

• Żywice aktywowane światłem są wrażliwe na światło otoczenia – należy zadbać o 
to, aby na nieużywanej strzykawce była zamocowana zatyczka.

• Pacjenci i personel dentystyczny muszą nosić okulary ochronne z 
osłonami bocznymi.

• Używać tylko zalecanych końcówek.
• Końcówki są wyłącznie jednorazowego użytku.
• W przypadku połknięcia produktu należy wypić duże ilości wody i skontaktować 

się z lekarzem. Jeśli produkt przedostanie się do dróg oddechowych, należy 
natychmiast udać się po pomoc medyczną.

Instrukcje krok po kroku
Przygotowanie – strzykawka 1,2 ml

1) Zdjąć zatyczkę Luer Lock.
2) Dokładnie zamocować zalecaną końcówkę.
3) Sprawdzić przepływ przed aplikacją wewnątrzustną. W przypadku napotkania 

oporu wymienić końcówkę i ponownie sprawdzić.
4) Przed nałożeniem sprawdzić kolor i przepływ produktu.

Przygotowanie – ząb
1) Powierzchnie szkliwa, które mają być klejone, oczyścić pumeksem lub podobnym 

łagodnym środkiem ściernym na bazie wody.
2) Wytrawić, wypłukać i osuszyć wszystkie powierzchnie zębów przed nałożeniem 

systemu wiążącego.
3) Na wytrawioną powierzchnię nałożyć cienką warstwę podkładu ortodontycznego 

(primer Opal™ Seal) lub kleju (klej Peak™ Universal Bond).
Zastosowanie – Klejenie retainerów lingwalnych

1) Ustabilizować retainer na przygotowanej powierzchni szkliwa w pożądanej 
pozycji. Nałożyć klej Opal Bond Flow pod i na górze drutu retencyjnego. Nie 
nakładać Opal Bond Flow stycznie.

2) Utwardzać światłem przez 10 sekund w trybie standardowym do utwardzania 
lampami o intensywności ≥ 800 mW/cm2 w zakresie długości fali 385–515 nm.

3) Wyrównać i wypolerować według potrzeb.
Zastosowanie – rampy/płaszczyzny nagryzowe/guziki

1) Nałożyć klej Opal Bond Flow do form lub bezpośrednio na wytrawione i 
zagruntowane szkliwo. Korzystając z form, nie należy ich przepełniać, ponieważ 
może to spowodować wypływ. W przypadku nakładania bezpośredniego, 
umieszczać w odstępach co 1–2 mm między cyklami utwardzania.

2) Utwardzać światłem przez 10 sekund w trybie standardowym do utwardzania 
lampami o intensywności ≥ 800 mW/cm2 w zakresie długości fali 385–515 nm.

3) Wyrównać i wypolerować według potrzeb.
Zastosowanie – wiązanie zamków i aparatów 
UWAGA: Klej Opal™ Bond Flow ma właściwości płynne. Wyższy stopień lepkości można 
osiągnąć używając kleju Opal™ Bond MV.

1) Nałożyć cienką warstwę kleju Opal Bond Flow na podstawę zamka lub innego 
aparatu, zapewniając całkowite pokrycie i penetrację siatki. 

2) Umieścić zamek lub aparat pokryty klejem Opal Bond Flow na wytrawionym/
zagruntowanym zębie.

3) Usunąć nadmiar nieutwardzonego kleju Opal Bond Flow z obwodu podstawy 
zamka lub aparatu.

4) Utwardzać światłem przez 10 sekund w trybie standardowym do utwardzania 
lampami o intensywności ≥ 800 mW/cm2 w zakresie długości fali 385–515 nm.

Przetwarzanie
Aby uniknąć zanieczyszczenia krzyżowego, pomiędzy kolejnymi zastosowaniami 
należy przetrzeć strzykawkę środkiem dezynfekującym o średnim stężeniu i użyć 
jednorazowego rękawa ochronnego.  Jeśli rękaw ochronny nie jest używany, 
strzykawkę należy traktować jako jednorazowąPrzechowywanie i utylizacja
Przechowywanie i utylizacja
Odpady należy usuwać zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami, wytycznymi i przepisami.
Inne informacje
Wszelkie poważne incydenty należy zgłaszać producentowi i właściwemu organowi.
www.ultradent.com / 1.800.552.5512 / 801.572.4200

製品説明
Opal™ Bond Flow接着剤は、ブラケットおよびエナメル質のエッチングのた
めのその他のボンディング可能な器具をボンディングする目的で設計された
光硬化型接着剤です。
記載されているすべての製品について、使用前にすべての注意書きと SDS情
報をよく読み理解してください。
納入形態
• 1.2mlシリンジ
• チップ：

 ⸰ Opal™ Bond Flowアドヒーシブチップ
使用目的
Opal Bond Flow接着剤は、エッチングされたエナメル質のボンディングに使
用される軽粘着、光硬化型接着剤で、器具、恒久型保定装置、 バイトターボ/
バイトランプや同様の用途向けに推奨されています。

• メタクリル樹脂やその他の樹脂に敏感な患者には使用しないでくださ
い。皮膚炎、発疹、またはその他のアレルギー反応が観察された場合
は、露出した部分を完全に洗い流し、医師に相談してください。 .

• アレルギー反応への懸念がある患者または取扱者について
は、www.ultradent.com で入手可能な製品アレルゲン文書を参照して
ください。アレルギー反応が見られた場合は、対象箇所を水で十分に洗
い流し、医師に相談してください。

警告および注意
• 樹脂が感作を引き起こす可能性があります。硬化していない歯科用

樹脂が皮膚や軟部組織に繰り返し接触しないようにしてください。
アレルギー反応、皮膚炎、または発疹が発生した場合、患者は医師に
相談してください .

• 結合樹脂を完全に硬化させます。未硬化の樹脂材料では、物性、応力、
および耐摩耗性が不足しています。

• 早すぎる重合を防ぐために頭上の照明の向きを変えます。
• 光活性樹脂は周囲光に敏感です。使用しないときは、キャップがシリン

ジに固定されていることを確認してください。
• 患者および歯科専門家は、サイドシールド付きの保護メガネを着用す

る必要があります .
• 推奨されるチップのみを使用する .
• チップは使い捨てです。
• 製品を飲み込んだ場合は、多量の水を飲んだ後医師にご相談くださ

い。製品を吸引した場合は、直ちに医師の診察を受けてください。
段階的な指示
準備 – 1.2 ml シリンジ

1) ルアーロックキャップを取り外します。
2) 推奨チップを確実に装着してください。
3) 口腔内で発現させる前に、流れを確認してください。抵抗を感じる場合

は、チップを交換して再確認してください。
4) 塗布前に製品の流れの色と整合性を確認してください。

準備 – 歯
1) エナメル質の表面を軽石または同様の水性の中性研磨剤で洗浄し

ます。
2) ボンディング前に、すべての歯の表面をエッチングし、すすぎ、乾燥さ

せます。
3) エッチングされた表面に歯列矯正プライマー（Opal™ Sealプライマー）

又は接着剤（Peak™ Universal Bond接着剤）の薄い層を塗布します。
使用 – 舌側保定装置のボンディング

1) 前処理したエナメル質表面上で望ましい位置に保定装置を固定しま
す。保定装置ワイヤーの下部と上部でOpal Bond Flow接着剤を発現
させます。歯間にOpal Bond Flow接着剤が発現しないように注意し
てください。

2) 標準モード、強度800 mW/cm2 以上の385〜515 nmの硬化光で、歯ご
とに10秒間光硬化させます。

3) 必要に応じて調整、研磨します。
使用 - ボンディング可能なバイトターボ/バイトランプ/リンガルボタン

1) モールド内又はエッチングし、プライマー処理したエナメル質上に直
接Opal Bond Flow接着剤を発現させます。モールドを使用する場合
は、フラッシュが生じる恐れがあるためモールドに充填しすぎないでく
ださい。直接配置する場合は、硬化サイクル間で、1〜2㎜ずつ増やし
て配置します。

2) 標準モード、強度800 mW/cm2 以上の385〜515 nmの硬化光で、歯ご
とに10秒間光硬化させます。

3) 必要に応じて調整、研磨します。
使用 - ブラケット又は器具のボンディング 
注記：Opal Bond Flowは、流動可能な粘度となるように設計されていま
す。粘着性の高い接着剤が必要な場合は、Opal™ Bond MV接着剤をお試
しください。

1) ブラケットパッド又はその他のボンディング可能な器具上にOpal Bond 
Flow接着剤の薄い層を塗布し、完全に覆われていることとメッシュへ
の浸透を確認します。 

2) Opal Bond Flow接着剤でコーティングされたブラケット又は器具を、エ
ッチング/プライマー処理された歯の上に配置します。

3) ブラケットベース又は器具の周囲から未硬化の余分なOpal 
Bond Flow接着剤を取り除きます。

4) 標準モード、強度800 mW/cm2 以上の385〜515 nmの硬化光で、歯ご
とに10秒間光硬化させます。

処理
二次汚染を避けるために、使用中は中水準消毒薬で注射器を拭き、使い捨
てのバリアスリーブを使用してください。バリアスリーブを使用しない場合、
注射器は使い捨ててください。
保管と廃棄
所在地の規則、ガイドライン、規制に従って廃棄物を処分してください。
重大な事故が発生した場合は、製造業者および所轄官庁に報告してく
ださい。
その他の情報
www.ultradent.com / 1.800.552.5512 / 801.572.4200

Opis izdelka
Tekoče lepilo Opal™ je lepilo za svetlobno polimerizacijo, namenjeno lepljenju 
nosilcev in drugih pripomočkov, ki jih je mogoče lepiti, na jedkano sklenino.
Za vse opisane izdelke pred uporabo natančno preberite in preučite vsa navodila in 
podatke na varnostnem listu.
Oblika(-e) nanašanja
• 1,2 ml injekcijska brizga
• Konica za nanašanje:

 ⸰ Konica za tekoče lepilo Opal™
Indikacije za uporabo/predvideni namen
Lepilo Opal je lepilo z majhno viskoznostjo za svetlobno polimerizacijo in se 
uporablja za lepljenje na jedkano sklenino in je priporočljivo za pripomočke, trajne 
stabilizatorje zob, proteze, opornic za ugriz/rampe, ki jih je mogoče lepiti, ali 
podobne aplikacije.
Kontraindikacije 

• Ne uporabljajte pri bolnikih z znano občutljivostjo na metakrilate ali druge 
smole. Če opazite dermatitis, izpuščaj ali drugo alergijsko reakcijo, temeljito 
sperite izpostavljeno mesto in naj se bolnik posvetuje z zdravnikom.

• Za paciente ali uporabnike, ki jih skrbi alergija, si oglejte dokument o 
alergenih izdelkov, ki je na voljo na spletnem mestu www.ultradent.com. Če 
opazite alergijsko reakcijo, izpostavljeno mesto temeljito izperite z vodo in naj 
se bolnik posvetuje z zdravnikom.

Opozorila in previdnostni ukrepi
• Smole lahko povzročijo preobčutljivost. Izogibajte se ponavljajočemu stiku 

nestrjene zobne smole s kožo in/ali mehkim tkivom. Če se pojavi alergijska 
reakcija, dermatitis ali izpuščaj, naj se bolnik posvetuje z zdravnikom.

• Popolnoma utrdite lepilne smole ̶ nestrjeni smolni materiali bodo imeli 
pomanjkljive fizikalne lastnosti, obremenitve in odpornost proti obrabi.

• Preusmerite zgornjo svetlobo, da preprečite prezgodnjo polimerizacijo.
• Svetlobno aktivirane smole so občutljive na svetlobo okolice; ko ni v uporabi, 

se prepričajte, da je pokrovček pritrjen na brizgo ali kapsulo.
• Pacienti in zobozdravniki morajo nositi zaščitna očala s stranskimi ščitniki.
• Uporabljajte samo priporočene nasvete.
• Konice so samo za enkratno uporabo.
• Če izdelek zaužijete, popijte večje količine vode in se posvetujte z zdravnikom. 

Če pride do aspiracije izdelka, takoj poiščite zdravniško pomoč.
Navodila po korakih
Priprava – 1,2 ml brizga

1) Odstranite pokrov Luer Lock.
2) Varno pritrdite priporočeno konico.
3) Pred intraoralnim iztiskanjem preverite pretok, barvo in konsistenco. Če 

opazite upor, zamenjajte konico in ponovno preverite.
4) Pred nanosom preverite barvo in konsistenco pretoka izdelka.

Preparacija – zob
1) Očistite površine sklenine, ki jih želite premazati s plovcem ali podobnim 

blagim abrazivom na vodni osnovi.
2) Pred namestitvijo primerja Opal Seal zjedkajte, sperite in posušite vse 

površine zob.
3) Nanesite tanko plast Opal Seal temeljnega premaza na vgravirano sklenino.

Uporaba – lepljenje lingvalnih aparatov
1) Stabilizirajte aparat na pripravljeni površini sklenine v želenem položaju. 

Iztisnite tekoče hitro sušeče lepilo Opal pod in na vrh žice držala. Pazite, da 
tekočega lepilo Opal ne iztisnete v interproksimalno smer.

2) Polimerizirajte s svetlobo 10 sekund v standardnem načinu za polimerizacijske 
lučke z intenzivnostjo ≥  
800 mW/cm2 v območju valovnih dolžin 385–515 nm.

3) Po potrebi nastavite in zbrusite.
Uporaba – Opornice za ugriz/rampe/gumbi z lepljenjem

1) Iztisnite tekoče lepilo Opal v kalupe ali neposredno na jedkano in pripravljeno 
sklenino. Ko uporabljate kalupe, jih ne napolnite preveč, ker lahko povzročijo 
robove. Če nameščate direktno, med cikli strjevanja nanesite v korakih po 
1–2 mm.

2) Polimerizirajte s svetlobo 10 sekund na zob v standardnem načinu za 
polimerizacijske lučke z intenzivnostjo ≥ 800 mW/cm2 v območju valovnih 
dolžin 385–515 nm.

3) Po potrebi nastavite in zbrusite.
Uporaba – Opornice z lepljenjem ali pripomočki 
OPOMBA: Lepilo Opal Bond Flow je zasnovano s tekočo viskoznostjo. Za bolj lepljivo 
lepilo poskusite lepilo Opal™ MV. 

1) Nanesite tanko plast tekočega lepila Opal na podlogo opornice ali drug lepljiv 
pripomoček, da zagotovite popolno pokritost in penetracijo mreže. 

2) Namestite opornico ali pripomoček, prevlečen s tekočim lepilom Opal na 
jedkan/pripravljen zob. 

3) Odstranite odvečno nestrjeno tekoče lepilo Opal z oboda osnove opornice 
ali pripomočka.

4) Polimerizirajte s svetlobo 10 sekund v standardnem načinu za polimerizacijske 
lučke z intenzivnostjo ≥  
800 mW/cm2 v območju valovnih dolžin 385–515 nm.

Obdelava
Da se izognete navzkrižni kontaminaciji, obrišite brizgo z zmernim razkužilom med 
uporabo in uporabite rokav za prepreko za enkratno uporabo. Če se ne uporablja 
zaščitni ovoj, je treba brizgo obravnavati kot pripomoček za enkratno uporabo.
Shranjevanje in odstranjevanje
Odpadke odstranite v skladu z lokalnimi pravili, smernicami in predpisi.
Razne informacije
O vsakem resnem incidentu obvestite proizvajalca in pristojni organ.
www.ultradent.com / 1.800.552.5512 / 801.572.4200

Opal™ Bond Flow
歯科矯正ボンデング用接着剤

وصف المنتج

لاصق السنادات المتدفق أوبال هو مادة لاصقة لتقويم الأسنان يصلب بالضوء مصمم لربط 

السنادات وغيرها من الأجهزة القابلة للربط بالمينا المخرش بالحمض. لاصق السنادات المتدفق 

أوبال هو مادة لاصقة لتقويم الأسنان يصلب بالضوء مصمم لربط السنادات وغيرها من الأجهزة 

القابلة للربط بالمينا المخرش بالحمض.

بالنسبة لجميع المنتجات المذكورة، يرُجى قراءة جميع التعليمات والمعلومات الواردة في 

صحيفة بيانات السلامة وفهمها بالعناية قبل الاستخدام.

شكل(أشكال) العبوه
حقنة توصيل 1.2 مل.• 

ارشاد خاص بالتوصيل:• 

ارشاد  لاصق السنادات المتدفق أوبال⸰ 

دواعي الاستعمال/الغرض المنشود

لاصق السنادات المتدفق أوبال هو مادة ذات لزوجة منخفضة يستخدم للربط بالمينا المخرش 

بالحمض ويوصى به للأجهزة، أو المِثْبَات الدائم، أو السنادات المستخدمة لفتح الاطباق أو 

التطبيقات المشابهة. 

موانع الاستعمال
لا يستخدم مع المرضى الذين يعانون من حساسية معروفة للميثاكريلات أو الراتنجات الأخرى. • 

إذا لوحظ حدوث التهاب جلدي أو طفح جلدي أو أي تفاعل تحسسي آخر، يتم شطف المنطقة 
المعرضة لهذا الأمر جيدًا وطلب استشارة الطبيب.

بالنسبة للمرضى أو المستخدمين الذين يعانون من مخاوف الحساسية، يرجى الرجوع إلى • 

مستند المواد المسببة للحساسية المتاح عبر الموقع الإلكتروني www.ultradent.com. إذا 

لوحظ ظهور رد فعل تحسسي، يتم شطف المنطقة المكشوفة جيدًا بالماء واستشارة الطبيب.

التحذيرات والاحتياطات

قد تكون الراتنجات مسببة للحساسية. تجنب الاتصال المتكرر لراتنج الأسنان غير المعالج مع • 

الجلد و/أو الأنسجة الرخوة. في حالة ظهور رد فعل تحسسي أو التهاب جلدي أو طفح جلدي، 

يجب استشارة الطبيب المعالج.

قم بتصليب راتنجات الربط بشكل تام - ستعاني مواد الراتنج غير المعالجة من قصور فيما • 

يتعلق بالخصائص الفيزيائية والإجهاد ومقاومة التآكل.

يرجى ابعاد الضوء العلوي لكرسي الاسنان لمنع المركب من التصلب مبكرا..• 

الراتنجات التي يتم تنشيطها بالضوء حساسة للضوء المحيط ؛ عند عدم الاستخدام، تأكد من • 

تثبيت الغطاء على المحقنة.

يجب على المرضى اختصاصيا لأسنان ارتداء نظارات واقية مع أغطية جانبية.• 

يتم استخدام الاطراف الموصى بها فقط.• 

يستخدم الاطراف مرة واحدة فقط.• 

في حال بلع المنتج، يتم شرب كميات كبيرة من الماء والاتصال بالطبيب. في حال استنشاق • 

المنتج، يجب طلب العناية الطبية الفورية.

تعليمات تدريجية

التحضير - محقنة سعة 1.2 مل
تتم إزالة غطاء قفل لور.) 1

يتم تركيب الطرف الموصى به بإحكام.) 2

يتم التحقق من التدفق واللون والاتساق قبل التمرير داخل الفم. إذا تحققت المقاومة، ) 3

فاستبدل الطرف وأعد التحقق.

تحقق من اللون والاتساق في تدفق المنتج قبل الاستخدام.) 4

التحضير - الأسنان
نظف أسطح المينا المراد اللصق عليها بالخفاف أو بمادة كاشطة معتدلة ذات أساس مائي.) 1

ينبغي التخريش بالحمض جميع أسطح الأسنان وشطفها وتجفيفها قبل لصقها.) 2

ضع طبقة رقيقة من مبدأ  تقويم الأسنان (اوبال ™ سيل برايمر ) أو مادة الربط (لاصق ) 3

بيك™ يونيفيرسل بوند) على السطح المخرش بالحمض

الاستخدام - مثبتات التقويم الدائمة
ثبت المثبتات على سطح المينا المحضر في الموضع المطلوب. قم بوضع مادة الصاق ) 1

السنادات المتدفقه أوبال  أسفل وفوق سلك مثبت التقويم الدائم. احرص على عدم تدفق 

اللصق بين الاسنان.

يتم استخدام العلاج الضوئي لمدة 10 ثوانٍ لكل سن في الوضع القياسي للعلاج بالضوء ) 2

بكثافة ≤ 800 ميغاواط/سم2 في منطقة الطول الموجي تتراوح بين 515-385 نانومتر).

اضبط وصقل حسب الحاجة.) 3

الاستخدام - السنادات المستخدمة لفتح الاطباق
مادة لاصقة ايكسبريس اوبال بوند فلو في قوالب أو مباشرة على المينا المخرش بالحمض ) 1

والمعالج بالمبدأ. عند استخدام القوالب ، لا تملأ القوالب أكثر من اللازم لأنها قد تسبب 

زيادات غير مرغوب بها. إذا تم وضعه بشكل مباشر ، ضعه بشكل طبقات لا تتجاوز 2-1 مم 

وقم بتصليب كل طبقه على حده.

يتم استخدام العلاج الضوئي لمدة 10 ثوانٍ في الوضع القياسي للعلاج بالضوء بكثافة ≤ 800 ) 2

ميغاواط/سم2 في منطقة الطول الموجي تتراوح بين 515-385 نانومتر).

اضبط وصقل حسب الحاجة.) 3

الاستخدام - ربط الأقواس أو الأجهزة 
ملاحظة: لاصق أوبال بوند فلو مصمم ليكون متدفقا بشكل سائل ذو لزوجه منخفضه. في حال 

الرغبة باستخدام لاصق ذو لزوجة متوسطة، جرب لاصق أوبال ™ بوند ايم في.

ضع طبقة رقيقة من لاصق أوبال بوند فلو على وسادة السناد أو أي جهاز آخر قابل للربط ) 1

لضمان التغطية الكاملة واختراق الشبكة. 

ضع الدعامة أو الجهاز المطلي بمادة لاصقة أوبال بوند فلو على السن المخرش بالحمض ) 2

والمعالج بالمبدأ.

قم بإزالة أي فائض من مادة أوبال بوند فلو اللاصقة غير المعالجة من محيط قاعدة القوس ) 3

أو الجهاز.

يتم استخدام العلاج الضوئي لمدة 10 ثوانٍ لكل سن في الوضع القياسي للعلاج بالضوء ) 4

بكثافة ≤ 800 ميغاواط/سم2 في منطقة الطول الموجي تتراوح بين 515-385 نانومتر).

المعالجة

لتجنب التلوث المتبادل، امسح المحقنة بمطهر متوسط المستوى بين مرات الاستخدام 

واستخدم غلافًا حاجزاً يمكن التخلص منه.  إذا لم يتم استخدام الغلاف الحاجز، فيجب معاملة 

المحقنة على أنها تستخدم مرة واحدة.

التخزين والتخلص من المنتج
تخلص من النفايات وفقًا للقواعد والإرشادات واللوائح المحلية.

معلومات عامة و متنوعة
أبلغ الشركة المصنعة والسلطة المختصة عن أي حادث خطير.

www.ultradent.com / 1.800.552.5512 / 801.572.4200

Opal™ Bond Flow
Ortodontik Bonding Adeziv

Opal™ Bond Flow
Fogszabályozó ragasztó

Opal™ Bond Flow
正畸粘合剂

Opal™ Bond Flow
Ortodontiskā sasaistes līme

Termékleírás
Az Opal™ Bond Flow ragasztó egy fényre keményedő olyan ragasztó, amelyet konzolok 
és más ragasztható készülékek maratott zománchoz való ragasztására terveztek.
Az összes leírt termék esetében használat előtt figyelmesen olvassa el és értelmezze az 
összes utasítást és biztonsági adatlapon szereplő információt.
Kiszerelés(ek)
• 1,2 ml-es adagoló fecskendő
• Adagolóhegy:

 ⸰ Opal™ Bond Flow ragasztóhegy
Használati javallatok/rendeltetésszerű használat
Az Opal Bond Flow ragasztó enyhe viszkozitású, fényre keményedő ragasztó, amelyet 
maratott zománcra való ragasztáshoz használnak, és amelyet készülékekhez, állandó 
rögzítőkhöz, ragasztható bite turbo harapásemelőkhöz/rámpákhoz vagy hasonló 
alkalmazásokhoz ajánljuk.
Ellenjavallatok 

• Ne használja olyan betegeknél, akiknél ismert, hogy érzékenyek metakrilátokra 
vagy más gyantára. Ha bőrgyulladást, bőrkiütést vagy egyéb allergiás reakciót 
észlel, alaposan öblítse le az érintett területet, és forduljon orvosához.

• Allergiában szenvedő betegek vagy felhasználók esetén olvassa el a 
www.ultradent.com weboldalon elérhető, a termék allergénjeire vonatkozó 
dokumentumot. Amennyiben allergiás reakciót észlel, az érintett területet öblítse 
le alaposan vízzel, és a beteg forduljon orvosához.

Figyelmeztetések és óvintézkedések
• A gyanták érzékenységet okozhatnak. Kerülje el a meg nem kötött foggyanta 

ismételt érintkezését a bőrrel és/vagy lágyszövetekkel. Ha allergiás reakció, 
bőrgyulladás vagy bőrkiütés alakul ki, forduljon orvosához.

• A kötőgyanták teljes kikeményítése ̶ A kikeményítetlen gyantaanyagok 
fizikai tulajdonságaik, feszültségük és kopásállóságuk szempontjából 
elégtelenek lesznek.

• Az idő előtti polimerizáció elkerülése érdekében irányítsa át a felső lámpát.
• A fénnyel aktivált gyanták érzékenyek a környezeti fényre; ügyeljen arra, hogy 

használaton kívül a kupak a fecskendőn legyen.
• A pácienseknek és a fogorvosoknak oldalvédővel ellátott védőszemüveget 

kell viselniük.
• Kizárólag ajánlott hegyet használjon.
• A hegyek csak egyszer használatosak.
• A termék lenyelése esetén igyon nagy mennyiségű vizet és forduljon orvoshoz. A 

termék belélegzése esetén azonnal forduljon orvoshoz.
Lépésenkénti utasítások
Elkészítés – 1,2 ml-es fecskendő

1) Távolítsa el a Luer Lock kupakot.
2) Biztonságosan rögzítse az ajánlott hegyet.
3) Intraorális használat előtt ellenőrizze az áramlást. Ellenállás esetén cserélje ki a 

hegyet, majd ellenőrizze újra.
4) Felhordás előtt ellenőrizze a termékáramlás színét és konzisztenciáját.

Előkészítés – Fog
1) A ragasztandó zománcfelületeket tisztítsa meg habkővel vagy hasonló, vízbázisú, 

enyhe csiszolóanyaggal.
2) Ragasztás előtt marassa le, öblítse le és szárítsa meg az összes fogfelületet.
3) Vigyen fel vékony réteg fogszabályozó alapozót (Opal™ Seal primer) vagy 

ragasztót (Peak™ Universal Bond ragasztó) a maratott felületre.
Használat – Nyelvrögzítők ragasztása

1) Az előkészített zománcfelületen a kívánt helyzetben stabilizálja a rögzítőt. 
Nyomjon Opal Bond Flow ragasztót a tartóhuzal alá és tetejére. Ügyeljen arra, 
hogy az Opal Bond Flow ragasztót ne nyomja ki interproximálisan.

2) Fényrekeményítés 10 másodpercig normál üzemmódban ≥ 800 mW/cm 
intenzitású lámpákhoz2 a  
385–515 nm hullámhossz-tartományban.

3) Szükség szerint állítsa be és polírozza le.
Használat – Ragasztható bite turbo harapásemelők/rámpák/gombok

1) Nyomja ki az Opal Bond Flow ragasztót öntőformákba vagy közvetlenül a maratott 
és alapozott zománcra. Formák használata esetén ne töltse túl azokat, mert 
villogást idézhet elő. Közvetlen ráhelyezés esetén  
1-2 mm-es vastagságban vigye fel a kikeményítési ciklusok között.

2) Fényrekeményítés 10 másodpercig normál üzemmódban ≥ 800 mW/cm2 
intenzitású lámpákhoz2 a  
385–515 nm hullámhossz-tartományban.

3) Szükség szerint állítsa be és polírozza le.
Felhasználás – Tartók vagy készülékek ragasztása 
MEGJEGYZÉS: Az Opal™ Bond Flow ragasztóhegy folyadékra jellemző viszkozitással 
rendelkezik. Ha tapadósabb ragasztót keres, próbálja ki az Opal™ Bond MV ragasztót.

1) Vigyen fel egy vékony réteg Opal Bond Flow ragasztót a tartópárnára vagy más 
ragasztható eszközre, közben pedig biztosítsa a teljes fedést és a háló áthatolását. 

2) Helyezze az Opal Bond Flow ragasztóval bevont konzolt vagy készüléket a 
maratott/alapozott fogra.

3) Távolítson el minden felesleges, meg nem kötött Opal Bond Flow ragasztót a 
konzol alapjának vagy a készüléknek a kerületéről.

4) Fényrekeményítés 10 másodpercig normál üzemmódban ≥ 800 mW/cm 
intenzitású lámpákhoz2 a  
385–515 nm hullámhossz-tartományban.

Feldolgozás
A keresztszennyeződés elkerülése érdekében törölje át a fecskendőt közepes 
erősségű fertőtlenítőszerrel az egyes felhasználások között, és használjon eldobható 
védőhüvelyt. Védőhüvely használata hiányában a fecskendőt egyszer használatosnak 
kell tekinteni.
Tárolás és ártalmatlanítás
A hulladékot a helyi szabályok, irányelvek és előírások szerint kell ártalmatlanítani.
Egyéb információk
Jelentsen minden súlyos incidenst a gyártónak és az illetékes hatóságnak.
www.ultradent.com / 1.800.552.5512 / 801.572.4200

Produkta apraksts
Opal™ Bond Flow līme ir gaismā cietējoša līme, kas paredzēta brekešu un citu 
līmējamu ietaišu līmēšanai pie kodinātas emaljas.
Attiecībā uz visiem aprakstītajiem produktiem pirms lietošanas rūpīgi izlasiet un 
izprotiet visas instrukcijas un drošības datu lapās esošo informāciju.
Padeves forma(-as)
• 1,2 ml ievadīšanas šļirce
• Padeves uzgalis:

 ⸰ Opal™ Bond Flow līmes uzgalis
Lietošanas indikācijas/paredzētais lietojums
Opal Bond Flow līme ir augstas viskozitātes gaismā cietējoša saistīšanas līme, kas 
tiek izmantota piesaistīšanai pie kodinātas emaljas un ieteicama ietaišu, pastāvīgo 
turētāju, līmējamo sakodiena pastiprinātāju/rampu vai tamlīdzīgu ievietošanai. 
Kontrindikācijas

• Nelietot pacientiem ar zināmu jutību pret metakrilātiem vai citiem sveķiem. 
Ja tiek novērots dermatīts, izsitumi vai cita alerģiska reakcija, rūpīgi izskalojiet 
pakļauto vietu un palūdziet pacientam konsultēties ar ārstu.

• Alerģiskiem pacientiem vai lietotājiem jāskata produktu alergēnu dokuments, 
kas pieejams vietnē www.ultradent.com. Ja tiek novērota alerģiska reakcija, 
rūpīgi izskalojiet iedarbībai pakļauto vietu ar ūdeni un iesakiet pacientam 
vērsties pie ārsta.

Brīdinājumi un piesardzības pasākumi
• Sveķi var būt sensibilizējoši. Izvairieties no nesacietējušu zobu sveķu atkārtotas 

saskares ar ādu un/vai mīkstajiem audiem. Ja pacientam attīstās alerģiska 
reakcija, dermatīts vai izsitumi, konsultējieties ar savu ārstu.

• Pilnībā sacietiniet fiksējošos sveķus - nesacietējušam sveķu materiālam ir 
nepilnīgas fiziskās īpašības, izturība pret spiedienu un nodilumu.

• Lai novērstu priekšlaicīgu polimerizāciju, sargiet izstrādājumu no 
tiešās gaismas.

• Ar gaismu aktivizējamie sveķi ir jutīgi pret apkārtējo gaismu; kad tos 
neizmantojat, nodrošiniet, lai uz šļirces būtu uzlikts vāciņš.

• Pacientiem un zobārstniecības speciālistiem jāvalkā aizsargbrilles ar 
sānu aizsargiem.

• Izmantojiet tikai ieteiktos uzgaļus.
• Uzgaļi ir paredzēti tikai vienreizējai lietošanai.
• Ja produkts ir norīts, dzeriet lielu daudzumu ūdens un sazinieties ar ārstu. Ja 

produkts ieelpots, nekavējoties meklēt medicīnisko palīdzību.
Lietošanas instrukcija soli pa solim
Pagatavošana – 1,2 ml šļirce

1) Noņemiet Luer Lock vāciņu.
2) Droši piestipriniet ieteicamo uzgali.
3) Pirms intraorālas izspiešanas pārbaudiet plūsmu. Ja jūtama pretestība, 

nomainiet uzgali un vēlreiz pārbaudiet plūsmu.
4) Pirms pielietošanas pārbaudiet produkta krāsu un konsistenci.

Sagatavošana – Zobs
1) Notīriet līmēšanai paredzētās emaljas virsmas ar pumeku vai līdzīgu viegli 

abrazīvu līdzekli uz ūdens bāzes.
2) Kodiniet, skalojiet un nosusiniet visas zoba virsmas pirms līmēšanas.
3) Uz kodinātās virsmas uzklājiet plānu kārtu ortodontiskās grunts (Opal™ Seal 

grunts) vai līmes (Peak™ Universal Bond līme).
Lietošana - Mēles puses turētāju līmēšana

1) Nostabilizējiet turētāju uz sagatavotas emaljas virsmas vēlamajā pozīcijā. 
Izspiediet Opal Bond Flow līmi zem un virs turētāja stieples. Uzmanieties, lai 
neizspiestu Opal Bond Flow līmi interproksimāli.

2) Gaismas sacietēšana 10 sekundes standarta režīmā gaismām ar intensitāti ≥ 
800 mW/cm2 viļņa garuma reģionā 385–515 nm.

3) Koriģējiet un pulējiet pēc nepieciešamības.
Lietošana - līmējamie sakodiena pastiprinātāji/rampas/pogas

1) Izspiediet Opal Bond Flow līmi veidnēs vai tieši uz kodinātas un gruntētas 
emaljas. Ja izmantojat veidnes, nepārpildiet tās, jo tas var izraisīt apmales 
izveidošanos. Ja ievietojat tieši, ievietojiet ar 1–2 mm pieaugumu starp 
cietināšanas cikliem.

2) Gaismas sacietēšana 10 sekundes standarta režīmā gaismām ar intensitāti ≥ 
800 mW/cm2 viļņa garuma reģionā 385–515 nm.

3) Koriģējiet un pulējiet pēc nepieciešamības.
Lietošana - Brekešu vai ietaišu līmēšana 
PIEZĪME: Opal Bond Flow līme izstrādāta ar plūstošu viskozitāti. Abpusējai 
līmēšanai izmēģiniet līmi Opal™ Bond MV.

1) Uzklājiet plānu Opal Bond Flow līmes slāni uz brekešu paliktņa vai citas 
līmējamas ietaises, nodrošinot pilnīgu pārklājumu un iespiešanos tīklā. 

2) Novietojiet ar Opal Bond Flow līmi pārklāto breketi vai ietaisi uz kodināta/
gruntēta zoba.

3) Noņemiet visu atlikušo, nesacietējušo Opal Bond Flow līmi no breketes 
pamatnes vai ietaises perimetra.

4) Gaismas sacietēšana 10 sekundes standarta režīmā gaismām ar intensitāti ≥ 
800 mW/cm2 viļņa garuma reģionā 385–515 nm.

Apstrāde
Lai izvairītos no savstarpējas inficēšanās, noslaukiet šļirci ar vidēja līmeņa 
dezinfekcijas līdzekli starp lietojumiem un izmantojiet vienreizējo barjeras uzmavu. 
Ja barjeras uzmava netiek izmantota, šļirce jāuzskata par vienreiz lietojamu.
Uzglabāšana un utilizēšana
Utilizējiet atkritumus saskaņā ar vietējiem noteikumiem un pastāvošo kārtību.
Cita informācija
Par jebkuru nopietnu incidentu ziņojiet ražotājam un kompetentajai iestādei.
www.ultradent.com / 1.800.552.5512 / 801.572.4200

Оpаl™ Bond Flow
Ортодонтический адгезив

Opal™ Bond Flow
กาวสำาหรบั่ทั่นติกรรมจดัฟันั

EN - For professional use only
DE - Nur zur Anwendung durch den Zahnarzt
FR - Pour usage professionnel seulement
NL - Alleen voor professioneel gebruik
IT - Solo per uso professionale
ES - Solo para uso profesional
PT - Apenas para utilização profissional
SV - Endast för professionell användning
DA - Kun til professionel brug
FI - Vain ammattikäyttöön
EL - Για επαγγελματική χρήση μόνο
CS - Pouze pro odborné použití.
BG - Само за професионално ползване
HR - Samo za profesionalnu uporabu
ET - Ainult professionaalseks kasutuseks
HU - Kizárólag professzionális felhasználásra
GA - Le haghaidh úsáide gairmiúla amháin
LV - Tikai profesionālai lietošanai
LT - Tik profesionaliam naudojimui
MT - Għall-użu professjonali biss
RO - Numai pentru uz profesional
SK - Len na profesionálne použitie
SL - Samo za profesionalno uporabo
NO - Kun for profesjonell bruk
PL - Wyrób wyłącznie do użytku profesjonalnego.
RU - Только для профессионального использования
TR - Sadece profesyonel kullanım için
AR - للاستخدام من قِبل متخصصين فقط

TH - สำาหรบั่การใชั้ง้านระดับ่มอ่อาชั้พ่ื่เท่่านั�น
KO - 전문가 전용
ZH - 仅供专业人士使用
JA - 専門家のみが使用できます
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